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Th e Community Foundation Serving Howard, Carroll and Clinton Counties has achieved 
the Certifi cate of Standards Compliance with the Ethical and Operational Standards 
for Indiana Community Foundations. Th e standards are administered through the 
National Association of Council on Foundations to verify that foundations demonstrate 
accountability, transparency and continuous self-improvement.
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Integrity
Th e Foundation, its 

directors and staff  will hold 
themselves to the highest 

ethical standards and strive 
to achieve the best business 

practices.

Stewardship
Th e Foundation will 

prudently manage the 
resources entrusted to it, 

maintaining confi dentiality 
and seeking growth of 

resources.

Open Door
Th e Foundation will be 

available to all segments of our 
defi ned community.

Service 
to Donors

Th e Foundation off ers 
opportunities to donors 

to improve the quality of life 
in their community by 

fulfi lling their charitable 
goals.

Community
Th e Foundation will 

improve the quality of life 
through leadership by building 
endowments that are directed 
toward meeting the needs of 

the community.

Our Mission
 Th e mission of the Community Foundation Serving Howard, Carroll and Clinton Counties is 
to improve the quality of life of the community through the accumulation and stewardship of 
enduring charitable gifts.

Vision
Th e Community Foundation is recognized by the community to be an eff ective, credible and 
infl uential broad-based organization. It serves the community as a catalyst dedicated to improving 
the quality of life of our people through the permanent stewardship of fi nancial gifts placed in its 
care.
  
As the number of people touched by the Foundation continues to rise, this statement of “vision” is 
coming ever closer to reality.

Core Values
To express the underlying philosophy of the Foundation, the board drafted a series of “core values” 
statements that refl ect the fundamental philosophy of its operation. Th ese values provide guidance to 
both paid staff  and volunteers as we interact with donors, grantees and the community:

Charitable Dreams for Community Needs
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Dear Friends of the Community Foundation Serving Howard, 
Carroll and Clinton Counties:

We congratulate and celebrate the nation’s community foundations on their 100th 
anniversary in 2014.

Th e fi rst community foundation in Indiana was established in Indianapolis in 1916. 
Indiana has had more growth than any other state, thanks in part to an eff ort launched 
23 years ago by Lilly Endowment to strengthen and expand the growth of community 
foundations across the state. 

Support from Lilly Endowment continues with the announcement of an initiative 
that will help us serve your community for generations to come. Th rough Lilly’s 
Giving Indiana Funds for Tomorrow (GIFT) program, matching funds for gifts will be 
available through March 31, 2016.

Donations to our unrestricted endowment funds will be matched $1 for $1.  Donations 
to our other types of funds will be matched $1 for every $2 given. Please keep this 
match in mind as you consider a gift to the Foundation – it’s an exciting opportunity to 
enhance your giving and invest in the future of your community.

We are also looking at the transfer of wealth potential, as trillions of dollars are expected 
to transfer from one generation to the next during the next 50 years.

Th e philanthropic opportunity during this transfer has the potential to improve the 
quality of life — through economic development, education, health, human services, 
environment, arts and culture. Community foundations are helping people of all means 
give back and make a diff erence.

Today, the current combined net worth of Howard, Carroll and Clinton counties is 
estimated at $5.8 billion. During the coming decade, $1.7 billion is expected to transfer 
from one generation to the next. Over the next 50 years, the estimated transfer of 
wealth for our three counties is $5.844 billion.

If every estate gave just 5% of this transfer of wealth to the Community Foundation 
Serving Howard, Carroll and Clinton Counties, we could grant an additional 
$14.61 million each year, forever. A gift to an unrestricted fund during the match 
period would double grantmaking capabilities.

Th is simple and attainable approach to giving becomes a powerful force in creating a 
positive and sustainable change in our communities.

You will see this positive change already occurring as you look through the past 
year’s grantmaking activities. Th ank you for helping us to celebrate the community 
foundation way of philanthropy and for sharing with us your dreams to enrich today 
and tomorrow.

Hilda Burns
President 

Quick Facts

600 grants awarded

$1.15 million 
    dollars awarded in 
    grants

192 scholarships  
    awarded

396 charitable 
    funds

$400,000 in 
    general scholarships 
    awarded

$355,000 
    awarded through 
    the Lilly Endowment 
    Community 
    Scholarship Program

20 new funds
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Chairperson
Dana Davis, Community Volunteer

Vice Chairperson
Scott McClelland, Attorney

Secretary/Treasurer
Rick Smith, Smith Financial

Past Chairperson
Mike Stegall, Community First Bank

Dr. Joanne Barnes
Indiana Wesleyan University

Nanette Bowling
Community Volunteer

Joe Dunbar
Community Volunteer

Melissa Ellis
Crume-Ellis Auctioneers & Appraisers

Brian Hayes
Hayes Advisory Group

Betsy Hoshaw
Community Volunteer

Brad Howell
Brad Howell Ford

Beth MacDonald
Attorney

Paul Manning, Carroll County
Haynes International

Jim McIntyre
Attorney

Dr. Greg Norman, Carroll County
Norman Eyecare

Stan Rebber
Granny’s Furniture

Steve Rothenberger, Clinton County
Community Volunteer

Kent Ryan, Clinton County
Ryan, Moore & Cook

Laura Sheets
Duke Energy

John Shoup, Clinton County
Indiana Agricultural Law Foundation

Dr. Marilyn Skinner
Center for Early Childhood Education

Mike Ullery
Craftsman Homes & Remodeling

Doug Vaughn
Rite Quality Supplies

J.D. Young
Young’s Culligan & Appliance Center

Executive Committee
Dana Davis, Chairperson
Scott McClelland, Vice Chairperson
Rick Smith, Sec./Treas.
Mike Stegall, Past Chairperson
Joe Dunbar    Jim McIntyre
Dr. Greg Norman    Steve Rothenberger
John Shoup    J.D. Young

Clinton County Services Committee
John Shoup, Chairperson
Bill Beard    Jean Beard
Les Bergum    Alan Dunn
Karen Miller    Laura Mullen
Jack Ransom    Gene Robbins
Steve Rothenberger  Kent Ryan
Stan Smith    Mark Wolfschlag

Carroll County Services Committee
Dr. Greg Norman, Chairperson
Paul Manning, Vice Chairperson
Michelle Cox    Abigail Diener
Al Jackson      Angie May
Bill Northcutt     Jerry Reinke
Trent Stephan    Dr. Brian Wagoner

Howard County Grants Committee
Joe Dunbar, Chairperson
Nanette Bowling       Jan Hendrix
Betsy Hoshaw       Paul Manning
Scott McClelland       Dr. Marilyn Skinner
Mike Ullery       Doug Vaughn
J.D. Young

Clinton County Grants Committee
John Shoup, Chairperson
Jean Beard       Debbie Graves
Karen Miller       Megan Sheets

Carroll County Grants Committee
Paul Manning       Angie May
Carolyn Pearson       Dr. Brian Wagoner

Investment/Finance Committee
Steve Rothenberger, Chairperson
Bill Bersbach       Robert C. Bucheri
Derek Fisher       Bob Hingst       
Brad Howell       Jim Parsons       
Aaron Smith       Rick Smith       
Mike Stegall       Gary Wehr 

Community Foundation Staff  
Sherry Hayes, Finance Administrator; Kim Abney, Vice President of Programs; Hilda Burns, President; 
Jane Williams, Communications Program Offi  cer; LaCinda Chapman, Secretary/Receptionist; and 
Katie Denta, Intern

2013 Board Members and Volunteers
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Flexible Giving
Th e Community Foundation is a 
fl exible vehicle for charitable gifts 
of all sizes from public, corporate, 
foundation, or private sources. 
Both large and small gifts can take 
a variety of forms; depending on 
tax and estate planning priorities. 
Gifts can be made with:

•Cash   •Appreciated Securities
•Life Insurance  •Real Estate
•Bequests  •Private Foundation Transfer

IRA 401(k), or Other Qualifi ed Retirement Plan 
Planned giving is as easy as designating a percentage of 
your IRA, 401(k) or other qualifi ed retirement plan to the 
Foundation as a benefi ciary. 

Other Planned Gifts
Th e Foundation also off ers donors several other types of gift 
arrangements that provide a variety of tax advantages and 
income benefi ts to donors.  Th ese include the following:

Charitable Gift Annuity
Th is is a contract between the donor and the Foundation. 
In exchange for the donor’s irrevocable gift, the Foundation 
agrees to pay one or two annuitants the donor names a fi xed 
sum each year for life. Th e payments are guaranteed by the 
Foundation.

Charitable Remainder Trust
Th is allows donors to place assets such as cash, securities, or 
real estate in trust, which then invests the asset.  Th e trust 
provides income to the donor or loved one for life or a term of 
years. Th e trust balance goes to the Foundation for a charity of 
the donor’s choice.

Charitable Lead Trust
During the trust’s term, the trustee invests the trust’s assets and 
pays the income to the Foundation for the purpose the donor 
designates. When the trust term ends, assets are distributed to 
a loved one.

Retained Life Estate
Th is allows donors to give their home or farm to the 
Foundation, while retaining the right to live in it for the rest 
of their lives. At the end of the donor’s life, the property is sold 
and the proceeds are used to establish a fund that carries out 
the donor’s charitable wishes.

Ways to Give
Community Endowment Funds
Recognizing that the community’s challenges and needs will 
change, donors have established community endowment 
funds to address these needs now and forever.  Donors can 
entrust the Foundation with the selection of the most needed 
programs to receive grant funding based on a competitive 
process.

Donor-Advised Funds
Donors may be actively involved in the grantmaking by 
recommending which qualifi ed charitable organizations 
should receive grants from their advised fund.  Th ese fl exible 
funds enable donors to address a wide variety of issues as their 
charitable interests and priorities change over time.

Designated/Agency Funds
Donors may identify one or more charitable organizations to 
receive an income stream forever.  If at some time in the 
future the named charity is no longer recognized as a 
501(c)(3) organization, the Foundation board of directors has 
the variance power to select another organization with a similar 
purpose to benefi t from the fund.

Field of Interest Funds
A fi eld of interest fund allows donors to support a broadly 
defi ned area, such as the arts, youth, health and more.  Th e 
Foundation awards funding through a competitive process to 
the most needed programs within the donor’s area of interest 
of the fund.

Operating Endowment Funds
Donors support the work of the Community Foundation 
through their gifts to operating endowment funds, which 
provides support to the operating budget of the Foundation 
forever.

Scholarship Funds
Donors may customize a scholarship fund to provide 
educational opportunities for graduates of certain schools, 
for studies in specifi c fi elds or for programs at particular 
institutions of higher education.  

Non-Permanent Funds
Th ese funds are designated for short-term programs or special 
projects.

Types of Funds
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Dr. & Mrs. Karam F. Abbasi
Kim & Kevin Abney
Mrs. Lori A. Acord
Mr. Mark Adams
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Alender
Ms. Nancy Holt Allman
Mr. & Mrs. Ron Anderson
Mr. & Mrs. Bruce J. Andreas
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Andrews
Anonymous Gift
Mr. & Mrs. Stan Archibald
Mr. & Mrs. Th omas Archibald
Mr. & Mrs. Tedd Armstrong
Mr. & Mrs. Boyd L. Ashcraft
Mrs. Shirley Ashcraft
Dr. & Mrs. Th omas Atkinson
Mr. & Mrs. Al Auff art
Mr. & Mrs. Max A. Avery
Dr. Janet S. Ayres & Dr. 
  Lynn Corson
Ms. Cynthia A. Bailey
Ms. Sara Baird
Mr. & Mrs. John Barber
Mr. & Mrs. Travis R. Barker
Mr. & Mrs. Jerry L. Barnett
Ms. Diana L. Barnhart
Ms. Mary F. Barnes
Mr. Tony Barrett
Mr. & Mrs. John S. Barry
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald A. Barsh
Mr. Milton Beach
Mr. & Mrs. David Beale
Mr. & Mrs. Ron Beard
Dr. & Mrs. Frank Beardsley
Ms. Rita Beatty*
Mr. William Beck
Mr. & Mrs. Gary Bell
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin M. Bender
Ms. Debra Berg
Ms. Judy Berkshire & Jim
  Tarnowski
Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth 
  Berryman
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Bess
Mr. & Mrs. Dennis W. Bien
Mr. & Mrs. John Bingaman
Mr. & Mrs. Dick N. Bishop
Mr. & Mrs. David Bohmer
Mr. & Mrs. Richard P. Bour

Mr. & Mrs. Troy Bowers
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff  Bowley
Ms. Nanette Bowling
Mr. & Mrs. Mark S. Boyer
Estate of Robert Bracken
Mr. & Mrs. John Bradshaw
Dr. & Mrs. Robert L. Bratton
Mr. & Mrs. Jay C. Breisch
Mr. & Mrs. Kent Brewer
Mr. & Mrs. Robert L. Brinson
Mr. & Mrs. Robert O. Brinson
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Brown
Mr. George V. Brown &
  Ginger Mitchell
Mr. Milt Brown
Dr. Walter Brown
Mr. & Mrs. Tim Brubaker
Mr. & Mrs. Henry P. Buchholz
Mr. & Mrs. Ed Burkhalter
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Burkhalter
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Mr. & Mrs. Jim R. Butcher
Mr. & Mrs. Don P. Button
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Caddell
Mr. & Mrs. Brett A. Cain
Mr. & Mrs. James Calabro II
Mr. & Mrs. B. J. Caldwell
Mr. & Mrs. Howard C. 
  Caldwell Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. William Calvert
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin Cassell
Mr. & Mrs. Michael 
  Cavanaugh
Mr. Gary G. Chandler
LaCinda & Ben Chapman
Fred & Roxanne Chew
Mr. & Mrs. Carmen 
  Christianson
Mrs. Marianne Christie
Mr. & Mrs. James T. Clark
Mr. & Mrs. Russell ‘Pete’ 
  Clark
Mr. & Mrs. Karl Clearwaters
Mr. & Mrs. Steve Clem
Mr. & Mrs. Connie Coleman
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Colescott
Dr. & Mrs. Grant Comer
Mr. Kevin Comer
Mr. & Mrs. Tony Conwell

Mr. & Mrs. Brian A. Cook
Mr. Jerry H. Cook
Mrs. Helen Louise ‘Weezie’ 
  Cook
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Cooper
Mr. & Mrs. Sean T. Cooper
Mr. & Mrs. Paul Cothern Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Cotterell
Ms. Norma J. Cowell
Mr. & Mrs. Eric Cox
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Crawford
Mrs. Ruth C. Crawn
Mr. Marlin B. Creasy Ph.D.
Mr. James Crew
Mr. Chris Cripe
Mr. & Mrs. Ted A. Cripe
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn A. Crum
Ms. Barbara L. Crites
Mr. & Mrs. Zackary A. 
  Cummings
Mr. Steve Currens
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Daily
Mr. & Mrs. Kirk Daniels
Mrs. Marilyn Daniels
Mr. & Mrs. Dick Dart
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis
Mr. & Mrs. Dennis C. Davis
Mr. & Mrs. Jesse L. Davis
Mr. & Mrs. Joe Davis
Mr. Mark E. Davis
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Davis
Mr. & Mrs. Danny A. Dean
Mr. & Mrs. Larry L. Dean
Mr. Brent Dechert
Mr. Timothy Decicco
Ms. Grace Deel
Ms. Judith K. Dewalt
Ms. Robin L. DeWitt
Mr. & Mrs. Benjamin Diener
Mr. & Mrs. James Dillon Jr.
Ms. Shirleen Dimmitt
Dr. & Mrs. Rob Dinn
Mr. & Mrs. Bradley A. Doak
Mr. & Mrs. Roger Douglass
Lois J. Dowden Estate
Mr. & Mrs. Richard 
  Downhour
Kristy* & Patrick Downing
Mr. & Mrs. Stanley Downing

Ms. Nancy J. Dresch
Mr. & Mrs. Robert  Duchateau
Mr. & Mrs. Drew Dunagin
Mr. Joe Dunbar
Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Dungan
Dr. & Mrs. Jordan Dutter
Dr. & Mrs. Jack H. Dwyer
Ms. Ruth Dwyer & Dean
  Spenner
Mr. & Mrs. Rob Earl
Mr. & Mrs. Brent Earlywine
Mr. & Mrs. Raymon Eikenberry
Dr. & Mrs. Alvan Eller
Mr. & Mrs. Howard Eller
Mrs. Marion J. Eller
Mr. & Mrs. Cartwright Ellis
Ms. Melissa Ellis
Mr. & Mrs. Barry Emerson
Mr. & Mrs. Anthony Eppley
Ms. Beverly J. Eppley
Mr. & Mrs. Byron Ernest
Mr. Rex Fager
Ms. Winifred M. Farwick
Ms. Betty Fassnacht
Ms. Donna M. Faulkner
Mr. & Mrs. Larry Fellows
Mr. & Mrs. Derek R. Fisher
Mr. James F. Fisher
Mr. & Mrs. Lewis B. Flohr III
Ms. Jo Etta Flora
Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth Flora
Mr. & Mrs. Tom Flora
Mr. & Mrs. John Floyd
Ms. Judith W. Flynn
Ms. Beverly Fondenberger
Mr. & Mrs. Jerry Fortune
Mr. & Mrs. John Fountain
Mr. & Ms. Jeff ery S. Foust
Mr. & Mrs. Dave Fox
Mr. & Mrs. W. Todd Fox
Mr. & Mrs. William R. Fox
Mr. & Mrs. Jay Frazer D.P.M.
Ms. Sharon Freed
Judy Freed Carter, Mr. & Dr.
  Alan & Cheryl Meisterman & 
  Marilyn & Stanley Eisenstein
Mr. & Mrs. Th omas Freeman
Ms. Rachel Morgan-Fruth &
  Mr. Randy Fruth 
Mrs. Nancy Fullerton
Mr. & Mrs. William B. Galles
Mr. & Mrs. Robert W. Gann
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Gardenhire
Mr. & Mrs. Timothy Garner
Mr. & Mrs. Roger Garrett

Th e Community Foundation wishes to express its gratitude to the following 
individuals and groups who have assisted the Foundation and the community 
with their gifts in 2013:

Donors
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Mr. & Mrs. Eugene Gatman
Mr. & Mrs. James Gatman II
Mr. & Mrs. Larry Getz
Mr. Kevin Giddens
Mrs. Teresa Giff ord
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph W. Gilbert
Mr. & Mrs. William F. Gilbert
Mr. & Mrs. Rex Gingerich
Mr. & Mrs. Jimmy Gish
Mr. & Mrs. Tod Glentzer
Mr. & Mrs. Michael W. Goff 
Mr. & Mrs. Marc Goodier
Mayor & Mrs. Greg Goodnight
Ms. Cindy Green
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald E. Greene
Mr. & Mrs. D. Lynn Grider
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff rey A. Griffi  n
Mr. & Mrs. Frank Grimme
Mr. & Mrs. William  Griswold
Mr. & Mrs. William Groome
Mr. & Mrs. Everett E. Gruber
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Grundmann
Mr. & Mrs. David L. Guff y
Mr. & Mrs. John M. Hackerd
Mr. & Mrs. Charlie Hall
Ms. Jan C. Halperin
Mr. & Mrs Larry Hamilton
Mr. Lihong Han & Wen Qin
Mr. & Mrs. Gerald R. Hanna
Ms. Joyce Hardebeck
Mr. Andrew Hardie
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin Hardie
Mr. & Mrs. L. Gerry Harlow
Ron & Liz Harper
Mr. & Mrs. Lynn Harrison
Mr. & Mrs. Steve Hart
Mr. & Mrs. Vern Hart
Dr. & Mrs. Jeff  Hauswald
Mr. & Mrs. Jay Hawley
Mr. & Mrs. Th omas F. Hayes
Mr. & Mrs. Alan M. Hazlett
Mr. & Mrs. Harold Heaton
Mr. & Mrs. William J. Heck
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Heilman
Mr. & Mrs. R. Scott Hersberger
Sen. & Mrs. Brandt Hershman
Mr. & Mrs. Pleamon Hewitt
Mr. Robert E. Hill*
Mr. Brett J. Hillis
Mr. & Mrs. Terry Hillis
Ms. Anne Himmelwright
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Hinders
Ms. Ann M. Hingst
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Hingst
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Hingst
Mrs. Hilda Hingst

Dr. & Mrs. Hal King Jr.
Mrs. Mary King
Dr. & Mrs. Kurt Kingseed
Ms. Carrie Kinslow
Ms. Holly Kirkpatrick*
Mr. & Mrs. David Kitchell
Mr. & Mrs. John P. Kjeldsen
Mr. & Mrs. Joe Klein
Mr. Robert Knolinski
Mr. & Mrs. Eric N. Kolk
Ms. Lisa L. Koon
Mr. Gene Kostrewa
Mr. & Mrs. John Kramer
Mr. & Mrs. James D. Kruggel
Ms. Charlotte Kughen
Mr. & Mrs. Alan Kunkle
Mr. Mark & Dr. Lauren Ladd
Mr. & Mrs. George Lafl in
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Lauth
Ms. Marjorie A. Lea
Mr. & Mrs. Mark E. Leakey
Ms. Anne Lechner
Ms. Mary A. Lechner
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Lennon
Tom & Ruth Lewis
Dr. Pam J. Lewis
Mr. R. C. Lewis Jr.
Ms. Pat Linder
Mr. & Mrs. Chris Linville
Ms. Dortha M. Lord
Ms. Christina Lorentson
Mr. & Mrs. C. William Lovelace
Mrs. Amy Lucas
Mr. & Mrs. Rob Lutz
Mr. & Mrs. Mark Lyons
Mr. & Mrs. Steven Madden
Mrs. Betty Maddox
Mr. & Mrs. Jerry J. Maden
Mr. & Mrs. Brian L. Maggart
Ms. Lori Magnuson
Mrs. Frances L. Maher
Mr. John E. Maher II
Mr. & Mrs. Michael J. Maher
Mr. & Mrs. Mark Malson
Mrs. Susan Mann Hitchcock
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Mann
Ms. Christine Manning
Dr. & Mrs. Paul Manning
Mr. & Mrs. Mark Maple
Mr. & Mrs. John Marley
Mr. & Mrs. Gene A. Marshall
Mr. & Mrs. Harold Marshall
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Martin
Mrs. Angela Martino
Mr. & Mrs. Mark A. Masariu
Ms. Barbara Matthews

Ms. Gayle L. Maudlin
Mr. & Mrs. Conrad Maugans
Mr. & Mrs. Basil L. Mawbey
Mr. & Mrs. Cary Mawbey
Ms. Bonnie Maxwell
Mrs. Joan Maxwell
Mrs. Nancy A. Maxwell
Mr. & Mrs. Steve May
Mr. & Mrs. Randy McBee
Mr. & Mrs. Donald McCain
Mr. & Mrs. Gordon McCain
Mr. & Mrs. Greg McCarty
Mr. & Mrs. Brent McClellan
Mr. & Mrs. Scott McClelland
Mr. & Mrs. Eugene McGarvey
Mr. & Mrs. John P. McGavic
Mr. & Mrs. Colby McIlrath
Mr. & Mrs. Dale McIlrath
Mr. Jim McIntyre
Mr. & Mrs. Mark McKinney
Mr. Max K. McNeal
Mr. & Mrs. Greg A. McQuinn
Mr. & Mrs. Matt McQuinn
Mr. & Mrs. Robert McQuinn
Mr. & Mrs. Leonard Meador
Mr. & Mrs. Christopher 
  Mehaff ey
Judge & Mrs. Bill Menges Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Dayton Merrell
Mr. & Mrs. Gary G. Merrell
Ms. Soraya K. Meybodi
Mr. & Mrs. Greg M. Michael
Mr. & Mrs. Wesley A. Milburn
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Miles
Dr. & Mrs.* Herbert Miller
Mr. & Mrs. Paul Miller
Mr. & Mrs. Richard H. Miller
Mr. & Mrs. Steven W. Miller
Mrs. Ann Millikan
Mrs. Marian Mills
Mr. & Mrs. David Minich
Mr. & Mrs. Darrell Minix
Dr. & Mrs. Robert Mitchell Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Brad Mohler
Ms. Diane B. Monnot
Mr. & Mrs. Chris Moody
Mrs. Naomi Moore*
Mrs. Patricia Moore-Devlin 
  Bradford
Mrs. Linda Morgan
Ms. Lorraine G. Mundell
Judge Lynn Murray
Mr. & Mrs. Jay R. Myers
Mr. Michael Mygrant
Mr. & Mrs. Steve Neal
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff  Need

Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth Hinkle
Mr. & Mrs. Tony Hocker
Ms. Candy Hodge
Mr. & Mrs. F. Galen Hodge
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Holihan
Mrs. Helen Hollingsworth
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth
Ms. Nancy Holt Allman
Mrs. Jean Holtson
Mr. Joe Holtson
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Homkes
Mr. & Mrs. Dana F. Hood
Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Hoppes
Mr. & Mrs. Michael  Hopwood
Mr. & Mrs. Jess Horner
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Hoshaw
Ms. Stella E. Hosier
Ms. Joyce A. Houchens
Drs.Christopher & Sara Huff er
Mr. & Mrs. Marion Huff er
Mr. & Mrs. Norman Huff er
Dr. & Mrs. Bruce Hughes
Ms. Janice L. Hulet
Mr. & Mrs. Ken Humphrey
Ms. Jaqueline Hunt
Judge & Mrs. Justin Hunter
Mr. David G. Inskeep
Mr. & Mrs. Robert T. Ives
Mr. & Mrs. Tom Ives
Mr. & Mrs. Alan Jackson
Mr. & Mrs. Matthew 
  ‘Pete’* E. Jackson
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Jackson
Mrs. Ann Johnson
Mr. & Mrs. Benjamin Johnson
Mr. & Mrs. Eric E. Johnson
Mr. & Mrs. Larry K. Johnson
Mr. Steven N. Johnson
Mr. & Mrs. Phillip Johnston
Dr. & Mrs. Harry Jones
Mr. & Mrs. Michael T. Jones
Mr. & Mrs. Brian L. Jordan
Mr. & Mrs. Leon Jordan
Ms. Kitty R. Kamm
Mr. & Mrs. Edward Kammeyer
Mr. & Mrs. Randal Kamrath
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Karickhoff 
Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth Kaufman
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Keaff aber
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Kearns
Mr. & Mrs. Jim L. Kebrdle
Mr. Wayne H. Keisling
Mrs. Joan E. Kellum
Ms. Michelle D. Kelly
Mr. & Mrs. Scott Kern
Mr. Steven Kinder
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Donors (Continued)
Mr. & Mrs. Howard Newhouse
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Newhouse
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Nipple
Mrs. Carol P. Nisbet
Dr. & Mrs. Greg D. Norman
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Northcutt
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Nylen
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph  O’Donnell
Ms. Hope Oaks
Ms. Lisa Olmsted
Mr. Lee A. Ols
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph Orr
Mr. & Mrs. Mick Ortman
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Ortman
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Osborn Sr.
Mr. & Mrs. Jerry Ousley
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Overdeck
Mr. & Mrs. Dean Overholser
Mr. Don Pagel
Mr. & Mrs. Bruce Parkinson
Judge & Mrs. Brant J. Parry
Ms. Marie F. Parsons
Mr. Troy Parton
Dr. & Mrs. Phil Pate
Mr. & Mrs. Tom Pearcy
Mrs. Carolyn Pearson
Mr. & Mrs. Jason Pearson
Mrs. Carolyn Pecen
Dr. & Mrs. Willis Peelle
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Persinger
Mr. & Mrs. George Phares
Mr. & Mrs. John Pierce
John Pitzer Trust
Mr. & Mrs. David B. Platt
Ms. Portia Plummer
Mr. & Mrs. Th omas Podwell
Mr. & Mrs. James R. Poiry
Ms. Helen Politz
Mrs. Mary Jane Polsgrove
Mr. & Mrs. Gordon D. Pope
Dr. & Mrs. Th omas Prather
Mr. & Mrs. Brad Price
Mr. & Mrs. Steve Prifogle
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph K. Pullen
Mr. & Mrs. Troy Pullen
Mr. & Mrs. Walter C. Pulley
Mr. & Mrs. Willis T. Pullins
Mr. & Mrs. Glen Puterbaugh
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Pyke
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Quandt
Mr. & Mrs. Stan R. Quinn
Mr. & Mrs. Jack W. Ransom
Mr. & Mrs. Tom Ransom
Ms. Barbara Raver Maners

Mr. & Mrs. David K. Rayl
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Rayl
Mr. & Mrs. Kyle Rayl
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Rayles
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Rea
Mr. & Mrs. Stan Rebber
Mr. & Mrs. Floyd Redding
Mr. & Mrs. John Reding III
Mr. & Mrs. Charles L. Reed
Mr. & Mrs. Robert F. Ress
Mr. & Mrs. Th omas Rethlake
Ms. Susan Rhine
Mr. & Mrs. A. Th omas 
  Richardson
Mrs. Johanna Ridenour
Mr. & Mrs. Charles A. Rider
Mr. & Mrs. Leo Rider
Mr. & Mrs. Bret Rinehart
Ms. Jean Rinehart
Mr. & Mrs. Martin Rinehart
Mr. & Mrs. Dick Roach
Mr. Carl D. Roark
Mr. Gene Robbins
Ms. Patsy Roberts
Mr. & Mrs. Andrew Robertson
Mr. & Mrs. Andrew J. 
  Robertson
Mr. & Mrs. J. Daniel Robertson
Mr. & Mrs. John Robertson
Mr. & Mrs. Matthew  Robertson
Mrs. Patricia S. Robertson
Mr. & Mrs. Rusty Robertson
Mr. & Mrs. Carl Robeson
Ms. Beverly E. Rodgers
Mr. Glenn E. Rodgers Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Milton Rodgers
Mr. & Mrs. William Rodgers
Dr. & Mrs. Max Rodibaugh
Mrs. Eva Shirley Rody
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald B. Rudd
Dr. & Mrs. Richard Rudicel
Mr. & Mrs. Mark Rule
Mr. & Mrs. Dennis A. Rupert
Mr. & Mrs. Kent Ryan
Mrs. Rita Sahm
Dr. Wayne Salsbery
Mr. & Mrs. Dick Sanburn
Mr. & Mrs. Dick Sanburn II
Mr. & Mrs. Don Sanders
Ms. Irma D. Sanders
Ms. Lorene Sandifur
Ms. Hazel E. Schenck
Mr. & Mrs. Jack Scherger
Dr. & Mrs. Tom Scherschel

Mr. & Mrs. Curt Stevenson
Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Stewart
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Stifl e
Ms. Susan M. Stouse
Ms. Susan K. Stratton
Ms. Susan Straub
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Strawn
Mr. & Mrs. Gregory Sumpter
Mr. & Mrs. Larry Surbey
Mr. R. J. Sutton
Ms. Betty Lou Swentzel
Mr. & Mrs. James Swisshelm
Mr. & Mrs. Steven S. Szerdy
Ms. Abbe L. Talbert
Mr. & Mrs. Jack Talbert
Mr. & Mrs. John Tarkington
Dr. & Mrs. Brian Tate
Judge & Mrs. Douglas Tate
Mr. & Mrs. Matt A. Tate
Mr. & Mrs. Steve Taylor
Mr. & Mrs. Van Taylor
Laurayne Templeton Trust
Mr. & Mrs. Don TenBrook
Mr. & Mrs. Tony Th eofanis
Mr. & Mrs. Gary Th ompson
Ms. Kathryn C. Th ompson
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Th ompson
Dr. & Mrs. Ronald 
  Th ompson Jr.
Ms. Wendy Th ompson
Mr. & Mrs. Robert F. Th orley
Mr. James F. Th rasher
Ms. Gail E. Trammell
Mr. & Mrs. Tom Trauring
Mr. David W. Trees
Mr. & Mrs. James Trobaugh
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Trueblood
Mr. & Mrs. Allen L. Tucker
Mr. Michael Tulley
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Ullery
Mr. & Mrs. Pat Underwood
Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Van Horn
Dr. Ryan Van Matre D.C.
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Vasicek
Ms. Monica Vega
Lt. Col. & Mrs. Harold Vice
Mr. & Mrs. Don R. Voiles
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Vonderahe
Mr. & Ms. Larry Waddell
Mr. & Mrs. Kyle Wagner
Dr. & Mrs. Brian Wagoner
Mr. & Mrs. Dean M. Walker
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin L. Walker
Dr. & Mrs. Dane Wallsmith

Ms. Cora C. Schertz
Ms. Cheryle Schleeter
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Schmidt
Ms. Marilyn Schulte
Mr. & Mrs. John F. Scott
Mr. & Mrs. Carl Seese
Mr. & Mrs. Gerald E. Servais
Mr. & Mrs. Joe Seurynck
Mr. E.P. Severns Jr.
Dawn & Vince Seward
Mr. & Mrs. Daniel C. Shanks
Mr. Michael Shearer
Mr. & Mrs. Brian Sheets
Mr. & Mrs. Th eodore Sheets
Mr. & Mrs. Ron Shepherd
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Shirley
Mr. & Mrs. Dan Shockley
Catherine Shortle Trust
Mr. & Mrs. John D. Shoup
Mr. & Mrs. Rodney Shrock
Mr. & Mrs. Jerry G. Sibbitt
Mr. & Mrs. Th omas Siegel Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. James Siegfried Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Th omas Simmons
Mrs. J. Lois Sink
Mr. Ronald L. Sink
Mr. & Mrs. Gary L. Sipes
Ms. Ramona Skertich & Mark
  Larimore
Dr. Marilyn Skinner
Mr. & Mrs. Fred H. Slopsema
Ms. Gerri Smalling
Mr. & Mrs. Harry Smith
Mr. & Mrs. Jack R. Smith
Mr. & Mrs. James F. Smith
Mr. & Mrs. L. E. Smith
Mr. & Mrs. Max L. Smith
Mr. & Mrs. Richard J. Smith
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Smith
Mrs. Terry Smith
Mrs. Garnet Snyder
Mr. & Mrs. John V. Snyder
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph Snyder
Faye A. Snyder Trust
Dr. Michael Sovanich
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff  L. Spall Sr.
Mr. & Mrs. William Spelman
Ms. Teresa S. Spencer
Mr. James E. Springer
Dr. Lisa Staff ord
Dr. & Mrs. Mark Stanforth
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Stegall
Mr. & Mrs. Trent A. Stephan
Ms. Betty M. Stevens
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Mr. & Mrs. Ken Walton
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Walton
Mr. & Mrs. Matthew S. 
  Waninger
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Ward
Mr. & Mrs. Phillip Weaver
Mr. & Mrs. David Weckerly
Mr. & Mrs. Timothy Weeks
Mr. & Mrs. Larry G. Weise
Mr. & Mrs. Roger Wells
Mr. & Mrs. Stuart Whitcomb
Mr. Kyle R. White
Mr. & Mrs. Troy L. White

Ms. Judith K. Whorley
Ms. Erin Wideman
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Wilcox
Mr. Fred Williams
Ms. Jane Williams
Mr. & Mrs. Chris Williamson
Ms. Beth Willis
Mr. & Mrs. John W. Willis
Ms. Clara ‘Emmy’ Wilson
Mr. & Mrs. George T. Wilson
Mr. & Mrs. Tom Wilson
Mr. & Mrs. Willard Wilson
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph Winger

Imogene Winslow Trust
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Wise
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff  Wise
Mr. & Mrs. Donald  Wooldridge
Ms. Marjorie L. Wyrick
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Wyrick
Mr. Tim Wyrick
Mr. & Mrs. Jan Michael Yarosz
Ms. Christine M. Ying-House
Ms. Mindi B. Yockey
Mr. & Mrs. Darrell York
Mr. & Mrs. Jim L. Yost
Mr. & Mrs. J. D. Young

Mr. & Mrs. Jeff rey L. Young
Mr. & Mrs. Richard M. Zeis
Dr. & Mrs. Donald P. Zent
Mr. & Mrs. Alan C. Zerkel
Ms. Betty Zimpleman
Mr. & Mrs. Gary Zimpleman
Mr. & Mrs. Dale V. Zinn
Mrs. Mary Zinn
Wayne & Rita Zinn

*Denotes Deceased

Memorials 
We are always grateful to those who remember the Community Foundation when making gifts in memory of family and 
friends, or to honor birthdays, anniversaries, or other special occasions. Th e following memorial and tribute gifts were 
made in 2013:

In Memory of Marlee Abbott
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Wise

In Memory of Bill Adam
Dr. & Mrs. Greg Norman & 
  Delphi Offi  ce Staff 

In Memory of Keith Addison
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Memory of Hanna Appleton
Camden Community 
  Preservation Society
Mr. & Mrs. Donald McCain

In Memory of A. J. Archibald
Mr. & Mrs. Stan Archibald
Mr. & Mrs. Tom Archibald
Mr. & Mrs. Max A. Avery
Mr. & Mrs. Jerry L. Barnett
Mr. & Mrs. Robert L. Brinson
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn A. Crum
Mr. & Mrs. David L. Guff y
Mr. & Mrs. Steven W. Miller
Mr. & Mrs. Gene Robbins
Dr. & Mrs. Max Rodibaugh
Mr. & Mrs. Mark Rule
Mr. & Mrs. Richard L. Strawn
Mr. & Mrs. Willard Wilson

In Memory of Mick Arvin
Ms. Mary A. Lechner
Dawn & Vince Seward

In Memory of Steven W. Ashby 
Mr. & Mrs. Donald McCain

In Memory of Bill Ashcraft
Mrs. Shirley Ashcraft

In Memory of Art Beard
Hilda & Kevin Burns

In Memory of Kathie Beatty
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Homkes
Dr. & Mrs. Bruce Hughes
Ms. Beverly E. Rodgers

In Memory of Rita Beatty
Hilda & Kevin Burns
LaCinda & Ben Chapman
Ms. Norma J. Cowell
Jim, Mike & John Crew & 
  Families
Mr. & Mrs. G. E. Garrison
Mr. & Mrs. L. Gerry Harlow
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Homkes
Janice & Sarah Hulet
Kempton Missionary Baptist
  Church
Mr. & Mrs. John Marley
Mr. & Mrs. Troy Pullen
Mr. & Mrs. Charles A. Rider
Ms. Beverly E. Rodgers
Mr. Glenn Rodgers Jr.
Ms. Susan K. Stratton

In Memory of Robert C. ‘Chuck’ 
Bucheri (cont.)
Friends at Fisher & Associates
Ms. Sharon Freed
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Gardenhire
Ms. Paula Gibbs
Ivan Gingerich, Lisa Birkhimer,
  Rex & Kara Gingerich &
  McGonigal Staff 
Graves Sheet Metal
Greater Kokomo Economic 
  Development Alliance
Ms. Cindy Green
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Grundmann
Mr. Howard Hayes
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Hinders
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Hingst
Betsy & Bob Hoshaw
Mr. & Mrs. Ken Humphrey
Mr. Steven N. Johnson
Mr. & Mrs. Jim L. Kebrdle
Corbin King Law
Mr. & Mrs. Joe Klein
Mr. & Mrs. Rob Lutz
Jennifer, Mark, Nathan, & 
  Adam Lyons
Ms. Christine Manning
Mr. & Mrs. Greg McCarty
Mr. & Mrs. Eugene McGarvey
Judge & Mrs. Bill Menges Jr.
Ms. Kristi Nor
Lisa & David Olmsted

In Memory of Marion Boger
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Grundmann

In Memory of Jo & Ross Bourne
Mr. & Mrs. David Nisbet

In Memory of Dr. John Bowman
Mr. & Mrs. Chris Kellum

In Memory of Robert Bracken
Mrs. Flo Caddell
Mrs. Nancy Fullerton

In Memory of Robert C. ‘Chuck’ 
Bucheri
Kim & Kevin Abney
Mrs. Lori A. Acord
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Alender
AndyMark
Arab Termite & Pest Control/
  Scott & Dan Glaze
Ms. Esperanza Beard
Debbie, Eric & Carley Berg
Mr. Bruce H. Briney
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Don Button, Rex Gingerich 
  & Staff  at Button Motors
LaCinda & Ben Chapman
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Daily
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis
Mr. & Mrs. Cartwright Ellis
Mr. & Mrs. Steve Erb
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In Memory of Robert C. ‘Chuck’ 
Bucheri (cont.)
Phi Delta Kappa
Mr. Scott Pitcher/Fortune Co.
Susan & John M. Robertson
Mr. & Mrs. Pasquale Rocchio
Mr. & Mrs. Jack Scherger
Ms. Cheryle Schleeter
Scott Law Offi  ce
Mr. Th omas J. Simmons
Mr. James F. Th rasher
Mr. & Mrs. J. D. Young

In Memory of Meridith Burt
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Mr. Steven N. Johnson

In Memory of Jenny Butler
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin Hardie

In Memory of Charles W. Cameron
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Hinders

In Memory of Catressa Carman
Friends at Fisher & Associates

In Memory of Clarence Cochran
Mr. & Mrs. Robert L. Brinson
Mr. & Mrs. Matthew  Robertson
Mrs. Patricia S. Robertson

In Memory of Russena L. Comer
Dr. & Mrs. Karam F. Abbasi
Kim & Kevin Abney
Tim & Rhonda Adams, Matt 
  & Kellie Adams, Levi & Luke
  Adams
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Alender
Ms. Nancy Holt Allman
Mr. & Mrs. Tedd G. Armstrong
Ms. Sarah Aubrey
John & Linda Barry
Mr. Mark Barry
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald A. Barsh
Mr. & Mrs. Robert W. Beck
Mr. Lawrence Belyew
Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth  Berryman
Mr. & Mrs. John Bingaman
Mr. & Mrs. Richard P. Bour
Hilda & Kevin Burns
LaCinda & Ben Chapman
Fred & Roxanne Chew

In Memory of Russena L. Comer 
(cont.)
Marianne & Lauren Christie
Ms. Joan Coil
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Colescott
Dr. & Mrs. Grant Comer
Mr. Kevin Comer
Community Howard Regional
  Health System
Th eodore & Judy Copetas
Mr. & Mrs. Paul Cothern Jr.
Mr. Chris Cripe & Family
Mr. Steve Currens
Mr. & Mrs. Dick Dart
Michael & Jennifer Barry Dart
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis
Ms. Robin L. DeWitt
Mr. & Mrs. Bradley A. Doak
Mr. Joe Dunbar/Kokomo
  Center School Board
Mr. & Mrs. Darren Dunlap
Dr. & Mrs. Jack H. Dwyer
Ms. Donna M. Faulkner
Fite Family Charitable Fund/
  Ryan & Natalie Fite
Mr. & Mrs. Lewis B. Flohr III
Karen & Jeff  Foust & Family
Mr. & Mrs. William Fox
Mr. & Mrs. Jay B. Frazer D.P.M.
Randy Fruth & Rachel 
  Morgan-Fruth
Mr. & Mrs. William B. Galles
Ms. Ellen Garrison
Mr. & Mrs. Mark Garrison
Mr. & Mrs. Matt Garrison
Mr. & Mrs. Eugene Gatman
Mr. & Mrs. Larry Getz
Mr. & Mrs. William Gilbert
Mrs. Virginia Glentzer
Mr. & Mrs. William Griswold
  & Family
Mr. & Mrs. William Groome
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Grundmann
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin Hardie/
  Hardie Group Real Estate
Mr. & Mrs. Lynn Harrison
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Heilman
Mr. & Mrs. R. Scott Hersberger
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Hingst
Mr. & Mrs. Tony Hocker
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Holihan
Betsy & Bob Hoshaw

In Memory of Russena L. Comer 
(cont.)
Mr. David G. Inskeep
Mr. & Mrs. Phillip Johnston
Mr. & Mrs. Brian L. Jordan
Ms. Bonnie Kaiser
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Keaff aber
Ms. Michelle ‘Mickey’ Kelly
Dr. & Mrs. Hal King Jr.
Ms. Barbra R. King
Mr. & Mrs. John P. Kjeldsen
Kokomo Schools, Renie 
  Guest, Nancy Anderson, 
  Misty Davenport, Suzy 
  Wells, Jackie Th omas-
  Miller, Teresa White, 
  Garnett McDonald, Beth 
  Hoban
Alan & Marie Kunkle
Dr. Pam J. Lewis
Ms. Pat Linder
Mr. & Mrs. Rob Lutz
Mr. & Mrs. Steven Madden
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Mann
Mr. & Mrs. Paul Manning
Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Markwell
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Martin
Mr. & Mrs. Grant Martin
Ms. Barbara Matthews
Ms. Gayle L. Maudlin
Mrs. Nancy A. Maxwell
Randy & Cheryl McBee
Mr. & Mrs. Greg McCarty
Mr. & Mrs. Brent McClellan
Mr. & Mrs. Wesley McCullough
Mr. Max K. McNeal
Judge & Mrs. Bill Menges Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Paul Miller
Mrs. Linda Morgan
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Niksch
Mr. Lee A. Ols
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Ortman
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Overdeck
Jocelyn (Eglen) & Th omas 
  Owen Family
Ms. Marie F. Parsons
Mrs. Carolyn Pecen
Mr. & Mrs. David Platt
Mr. & Mrs. Tom Podwell
Dr. & Mrs. Th omas Prather 
  & Family
Steve & Pam Prifogle

In Memory of Russena L. Comer 
(cont.)
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Quandt 
  & Family
Mr. & Mrs. John Reding
Mr. & Mrs. John Reding III
Mr. & Mrs. A. Th omas 
  Richardson
Patsy & David Roberts
Ms. Eva S. Rody
Dr. & Mrs. Richard Rudicel
Mr. & Mrs. Dennis Rupert
Ms. Lorene Sandifur
Ms. Cheryle Schleeter
Mr. & Mrs. Phillip Schluge Jr.
Ms. Marilyn Schulte
Second Wednesday Book Club
Mrs. Eunice Shafer
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Shelton
Mr. & Mrs. Dan Shockley
Mr. & Mrs. Th omas Siegel Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Chris Snyder
Mr. & Mrs. John V. Snyder
Ms. Sharon M. Solloway
Mr. & Mrs. William Spelman
Ms. Susan M. Stouse
Mr. & Mrs. Wandell Stratman
Mr. & Mrs. Gregory Sumpter
Ms. Abbe L. Talbert
Mr. & Mrs. Steve Taylor
Dr. & Mrs. Ronald 
  Th ompson Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Allen Tucker
Mike & Laura Ullery
Ms. Mary Uptain
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Ward
Ms. Amy K. Weisenbach
Mrs. Betty J. Zimpleman
Mr. & Mrs. Gary Zimpleman

In Memory of M. Joyce Cook
Mr. Milt Brown
Mr. & Mrs. Henry P. Buchholz
Mr. Jerry H. Cook
Merrell Brothers, Inc.
Mr. & Mrs. Dayton Merrell
Mr. & Mrs. Gary G. Merrell

In Memory of Pauline Corson
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Brown

Memorials (continued)
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In Memory of Sara Costlow
Ms. Susan Rhine
Mr. & Mrs. Harry Smith

In Memory of Anita M. ‘Micki’ 
Crenshaw
Mr. & Mrs. Connie Coleman

In Memory of Sherri Crew
Kempton Missionary Baptist
  Church

In Memory of Doral Daniels
Mr. & Mrs. Kirk Daniels
 
In Memory of Wilbur ‘Bill’ Dankert
Mr. & Mrs. Dennis W. Bien
Mr. Daniel B. Fitzpatrick
Mr. J.R. Freiburger
Ivan Gingerich, Rex Gingerich
  & Staff  of H.E. McGonigal
Mr. Steven N. Johnson
Mr. & Mrs. James D. Kruggel
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Lennon
Judge & Mrs. Bill Menges Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Osborn Sr.
Dr. & Mrs. Willis Peelle
Mr. & Mrs. Glen Puterbaugh
Sandy, Doug & Chris Rapp
Mrs. Rita Sahm
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Schmidt
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Schmidt
Mr. & Mrs. Gerald E. Servais
Mr. & Mrs. Greg Smith
Mr. & Mrs. Jack Talbert
Mr. & Mrs. Matt A. Tate
Waters Edge of Howard Co. 
  Homeowners Assoc. 
Mr. & Mrs. John W. Willis

In Memory of Jim Davis
Mrs. Nancy Fullerton

In Memory of Philip Deardorff  
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Hinders

In Memory of Robert Deel
Ms. Grace Deel

In Memory of Kay Deluise 
Chi Omega Alumnae

In Memory of Dolly
Mrs. Helen S. Rayles

In Memory of Stephanie Drake-
Holtson (cont.)
Michael & Cory Tulley
Mr. & Mrs. Th omas Via
Mr. Jedi White
Ms. Mindi B. Yockey

In Memory of Jesse Dunn
Ms. Judith K. Dewalt
Mr. & Mrs. David K. Rayl

In Memory of Dr. & Mrs. Max Earl
Mr. & Mrs. Rob Earl

In Memory of Richard Eller
Mrs. Marion J. Eller

In Memory of Kimberly Engelhardt
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis

In Memory of Ruth M. Estes Finfrock
Clinton Co. Civic Th eatre

In Memory of Amy Evans
Crume-Evans Insurance 
  Service

In Memory of Jean Fager
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Alender
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Andrews
Ms. Diana L. Barnhart
William W. Barrett & Martha
  Wentworth
Bob & Sherry Brinson
Bucheri, McCarty & Metz
Don & Ann Button
Mr. Steve Currens
Mick & Marydee Daily
Mr. Rex Fager
Al Fager’s Co-Workers
Ms. Nancy Farrar
Ms. Beverly Fondenberger
Mr. & Mrs. William Fox
Gingerich Family & 
  McGonigal Staff 
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff rey Griffi  n
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Grundmann
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Heck
Mr. Steven N. Johnson
Carolyn & Ed Kammeyer
Mr. Wayne H. Keisling
Eric & Angie Kolk
Ms. Charlotte Kughen
Rob & Carol Lutz

In Memory of Jean Fager (cont.)
Mrs. Betty Maddox
Mike & Susie Maher
Dr. & Mrs.* Herbert Miller
Fred & Elizabeth Osborn
Mr. & Mrs. Th omas Podwell
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph K. Pullen
Bill & Lynne Rodgers
Bill & Lyn Shirley
Mr. Th omas J. Simmons
Lee & Patty Smith
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Smith
Ms. Betty M. Stevens
Liz Surbey
Mr. James Trobaugh
Dane & LeeAnn Wallsmith
Ms. Clara ‘Emmy’ Wilson

In Memory of Martha Finley
Mr. & Mrs. Willard Wilson

In Memory of Lee & Helen Flora
Tom & Pat Flora

In Memory of M. Wayne Forgey
Mrs. Abby Diener

In Memory of Betty Fowler
Ms. Joyce Leonardi

In Memory of John P. Fredrick
Mr. & Mrs. James A. Gatman II

In Memory of Margaret Schwartz 
Fredrick
Mr. & Mrs. James A. Gatman II

In Memory of Bob & Fran Freed
Ms. Judy Freed Carter
Stanley & Marilyn Eisenstein
Mr. & Dr. Alan & Cheryl 
  Meisterman

In Memory of Elizabeth ‘Liz’ Fritts
Mr. Steven N. Johnson & Sons

In Memory of Tony Gabriel
Mr. & Mrs. Vern Hart
Ms. Monica Vega

In Memory of C. Eileen Garrison Hayes 
Minich - May Farms

In Memory of William ‘Bill’ Garrison
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Memory of Kristy Barsh Downing
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Mr. Steven N. Johnson
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Shirley
 
In Memory of Stephanie Drake-
Holtson
Ms. Greta Bergsieker
Mr. Ithain Bline
Mrs. Dawn Bowley
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Mr. & Mrs. James Calabro
Ms. Sue Carroll
Central Middle School PTO
Central Middle Schools
Ms. Cathy Coyle Johns
Ms. Barbara L. Crites
Mr. Mark E. Davis
Dickie, Dee & Dana Davis
Ms. Virginia Dawson
Delphi Electronics & Systems
  Friends & Co-Workers
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff  Griffi  n & 
  Kelsey
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Grundmann
Mr. & Mrs. Steve & Gail Hart
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Hingst
Mr. Colin Holtson & 
   Ms. Lisa Coahran
Mrs. Jean Holtson
Mr. Joe Holtson
Mr. & Mrs. Jess Horner
Ms. Helen Hudson
Mr. Joshua Johnson
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Karickhoff 
Mr. & Mrs. John King
Ms. Vicki Luckey & Ms. Susie
  Slusher
Miyoko, Marc, Marci & Aiden
  Ludlow
Ms. Tish Lynch & Family
Ms. Lori Magnuson
Ms. Soraya K. Meybodi
Ms. Lorraine G. Mundell
Partners in Education of 
  Howard County
Mrs. Kay Persinger
Mr. & Mrs. Joe Pierce
Mr. & Mrs. Brad Price
Mrs. Lynne Rodgers
Ms. Paula Schmitt-Hobbs
Sons of the American Legion
Mr. & Mrs. John Steele
Cindy Th omas Jeff ries
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In Memory of Gary Gaylor
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Memory of Mark Giff ord
Mrs. Teresa Giff ord
Mr. & Mrs. Marc Goodier

In Memory of Carolyn Gilbert
Mr. & Mrs. Jerry G. Sibbitt
Mr. & Ms. Larry Waddell

In Memory of Russell M. Graves
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Memory of Donald M. Gray
Willard & Marilyn Wilson

In Memory of Phil Hamilton
Betsy & Bob Hoshaw

In Memory of Hazel Harper
Ron & Liz Harper

In Memory of Wilma Harris
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Memory of Charlene (Barnes) 
Hastings
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Memory of David Heaton
Mr. & Mrs. Harold Heaton

In Memory of June E. Hill
Mr. Robert E. Hill*

In Memory of Berniece Hingst
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Hinders

In Memory of W. John Hingst
Kim & Kevin Abney
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Alender
Baker Tilly Virchow Krause LLP
Ms. J. A. Brouillette
Mr. & Mrs. Carmen 
   Christianson
Friends at Community First Bank
Ms. Melissa Ellis
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Gardenhire
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Grundmann
Hart N. & Simona Hasten
  Family Foundation

In Memory of W. John Hingst 
(cont.)
Mark & Anna Ruth Hasten
  Family Foundation
Ms. Ann M. Hingst
Indiana Beverage Alliance
Martino’s Italian Villa
Mr. Jim McIntyre
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Miles
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Osborn Sr.
Ms. Helen Politz
Mr. & Mrs. C. D. Robbins
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Smith
Mr. & Mrs. J. D. Young

In Memory of Sherri Hockney
Ken & Jane Kaufman, Chris
  & Stephanie Kaufman, 
  David & Abby George

In Memory of James A. Holtson
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Grundmann
Mr. Colin Holtson & 
  Ms. Lisa Coahran

In Memory of Gerald & Trudy Hood
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin Hardie

In Memory of Bob & Ruth Hotchkiss
Dr. & Mrs. Robert L. Bratton

In Memory of Earle & Lou Nell 
Howard
Judge & Mrs. Bill Menges Jr.

In Memory of James R. Huff er
Mr. & Mrs. Marion C. Huff er

In Memory of Mark Johnson
Dawn & Vince Seward

In Memory of Patricia F. Johnson
Mr. David Fritts
Johnson Mobile Home Parks
Beth & Steven S. Szerdy
Ms. Lori A. Warren

In Memory of Steven J. Johnson
Dawn & Vince Seward

In Memory of Lt. Col. Ralph 
‘Chris’ Kellum
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Mrs. Weezie Cook
Betsy & Bob Hoshaw

In Memory of Mitzi Kellum
Mr. & Mrs. Chris Kellum

In Memory of Joyce Kelly
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis
Mr. & Mrs. William Edgerton
Ms. Kitty R. Kamm
Mr. & Mrs. Alan Karpick
Alan & Marie Kunkle
Mr. & Mrs. Leroy Raddatz
Stephen & Paula Stewart
Don & Diana Voiles

In Memory of Robert Kinney
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Memory of Holly Kirkpatrick
Mr. & Mrs. Ron Anderson
Mr. & Mrs. Allen Essig
Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth Hauser
Mr. & Mrs. Mark E. Leakey
Mrs. Ann Millikan
Ms. Cora C. Schertz
Mr. & Mrs. Lee M. Stewart
Mr. John Tarkington
Ms. Kathryn C. Th ompson
Ms. Gail E. Trammell
Mr. & Mrs. William Wieland

In Memory of Steve Lechner
Flora United Methodist 
  Church
Ms. Anne Lechner
Lechner Family Christmas 
  Donation

In Memory of Creda Lorentson
Mr. & Mrs. J. D. Young

In Memory of Leonard E. Lorentson
Ms. Christina Lorentson

In Memory of Frank Martino 
Mrs. Angela Martino

In Memory of George R. ‘Bob’ McCain
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Minich - May Farms
Dawn & Vince Seward

In Memory of Joan McCain
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Friends at Fisher & Associates
Mr. & Mrs. Van Taylor & 
  Family

In Memory of Tom McCracken
Mrs. Shirley Ashcraft

In Memory of Janet McFatridge
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Hinders
Th e Johnson Family/Steve, 
  Maureen, Matthew & Neal

In Memory of Patricia McWhorter
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis

In Memory of Doris Meador 
Friends at Fisher & Associates

In Memory of Imogene Miller
Burlington Kiwanis Club

In Memory of Stan Mohr
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Colescott

In Memory of William ‘Bill’ Morgan
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Memory of Lewis Mullins
Hilda & Kevin Burns

In Memory of Dennis Neff 
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Memory of Dave Nettles
Hilda & Kevin Burns

In Memory of Euline Nichols
Kim & Kevin Abney
Anonymous
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Cavanaugh
LaCinda & Ben Chapman
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis
Ms. Melissa Ellis
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Hoshaw
Kokomo Humane Society
  Capital Committee

Memorials (continued)
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In Memory of Euline Nichols (cont.)
Dr. & Mrs. Paul Manning
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Smith
Ms. Jane Williams

In Memory of Fred Oyler
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Memory of Linda Pagel
Mr. Don Pagel

In Memory of Patricia Parish
Mrs. Patricia Bradford
Jan Duchateau, Jane Reid & 
  Jan Leinin
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Grundmann
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Jackson
Mrs. Margaret G. Menges
Mrs. Naomi Moore

In Memory of Rose Parisi
Hilda & Kevin Burns

In Memory of Arthur E. ‘Gene’ Parks
Mr. Milt Brown
Hilda & Kevin Burns
LaCinda & Ben Chapman
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth
Mr. & Mrs. David Platt
Sam & Pam Rhine

In Memory of J. Phillip Pennell M.D.
Mr. & Mrs. Harold Heaton

In Memory of Jim & Jerry 
(Geraldine) Philapy
Mr. & Mrs. David Nisbet

In Memory of Izak Poore
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Smith

In Memory of Joseph Kendrick 
Ransom
Mr. & Mrs. Tom Ransom

In Memory of Mr. & Mrs. Rawl 
Ransom
Mr. & Mrs. Jack W. Ransom

In Memory of Carl Raquet
Mr. & Mrs. Cartwright Ellis
Mr. Steven N. Johnson
Judge & Mrs. Bill Menges Jr.

In Memory of Paul J. & Shirley Raver
Ms. Barbara Raver Maners

In Memory of Paul T. Raver
Ms. Barbara Raver Maners

In Memory of Richard L. Rayl
Mr. & Mrs. David K. Rayl

In Memory of Abby Kathryn Rethlake
Coney Island/Toula & Chris
  Linville
Ms. Stella E. Hosier
Mr. & Mrs. Chris Moody
Mr. & Mrs. David K. Rayl
Rethlake Southside Marathon
Dr. & Mrs. Mark Stanforth
Mr. Aaron M. Trost

In Memory of Kenneth H. ‘Scotty’ Rich
Mr. Steven N. Johnson

In Memory of Michael Joe Ridenour
Mr. Daniel Barr
William Beck Law
Rick & Jennifer D. Bowser
Tim & Jane Brubaker
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Cavanaugh
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Crawford
Mr. John E. Eisele
Mr. & Mrs. Cartwright Ellis
Family Service Association
Mr. & Mrs. Dave Fox
Mr. & Mrs. William Fox
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Grundmann
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin Hardie
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Hinders
Ms. Ann M. Hingst
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Hingst
Mrs. Hilda Hingst
Corbin K. King
Mr. Martin P. Kraying
Ms. Patricia Linder
Rob & Carol Lutz
Judge & Mrs. Bill Menges Jr.
Ms. Merry E. Miller
Mrs. Patricia Moore-Devlin
  Bradford
Bob & Judy Orr
Mr. & Mrs. David Platt
Tom & Jane Richardson
Mrs. Johanna Ridenour
T & T Auto Parts
Jim & Kay Trobaugh
Jeff  & Kathy Young

In Memory of George D. Roberts
Dawn & Vince Seward

In Memory of Maxine Rothenberger
Hilda & Kevin Burns

In Memory of Wilbur Rule
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Brinson

In Memory of Wilbur & Betty Rule
Mr. & Mrs. David L. Guff y

In Memory of Marjorie A. Salsbery
Dr. Wayne E. Salsbery

In Memory of George ‘Pete’ & 
Barbara Schmidt
Mr. & Mrs. L. Gerry Harlow

In Memory of Bob Schock
Camden Community 
  Preservation Society
Mr. & Mrs. Donald McCain

In Memory of Dennis Schulte
Mrs. Marilyn Wooldridge

In Memory of Judy Schulte
Alpha Delta Kappa, Mu Chpt.
Mr. & Mrs. Howard Eller

In Memory of Judy & Dennis Schulte
Mr. & Mrs. Robert W. Beck
Judy Berkshire & Jim 
  Tarnowski
Mr. & Mrs. Roger Boe
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin Comer
April & Drew Dunagin
Dr. & Mrs. Jack H. Dwyer
Ruth Dwyer & Dean Spenner
Ms. Joyce Hardebeck
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth
Ms. Nancy Holt Allman
Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Hoppes
Mr. & Mrs. Randal Kamrath 
  & Family
Ms. Carrie Kinslow
Mr. & Mrs. Joe Klein
Lauren & Mark Ladd
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Mann
Ms. Joy Mansfi eld
Mr. & Mrs. Brent McClellan
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Miller
Mrs. Marian Mills

In Memory of Judy & Dennis Schulte 
(cont.)
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Nipple
Northwestern Middle-Senior
  High School
Ms. Portia Plummer & Family
Mrs. Mary Jane Polsgrove
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Rea
Ms. Mary Louise Richardson
Seele Chiropractic Center
Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Van Horn
Mr. & Mrs. Stuart Whitcomb
Ms. Judith K. Whorley

In Memory of Gerald W. Scofi eld
Mr. & Mrs. Hugh J. McNulty
Ms. Constance Pockevich

In Memory of Greg A. Scofi eld
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn A. Crum
Mr. & Mrs. Andrew Robertson
Ramona Skertich

In Memory of James P. Scott
Mr. & Mrs. Alan Jackson
Mr. & Mrs. Donald McCain,
  Mr. & Mrs. Kyle McCain &
  Madillynn

In Memory of Virginia ‘Ginnie’ 
Severns
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of 
  Dickinson
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis
Mr. & Mrs. Cartwright Ellis
Ms. Melissa Ellis
Rex & Kara Gingerich & 
  Family
Mr. & Mrs. L. Gerry Harlow
Ron & Liz Harper
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Hinders
Mrs. Hilda Hingst
Mr. Steven N. Johnson
Mrs. Angela Martino
Mr. & Mrs. Eugene McGarvey
Mr. E.P. Severns Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Smith
Symposium Club

In Memory of Evelyn Sharp
Flo & Bill Caddell

In Memory of Th eda Sheetz
Ms. Mary A. Lechner
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In Memory of Joe & Rosie Shegley
Tom & Pat Flora

In Memory of Craig Shuck
Dr. & Mrs. Karam F. Abbasi
Kim & Kevin Abney
Mr. Mark Adams
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Alender
Mr. &  Mrs. Bruce Andreas
Mr. & Mrs. Ron Barsh
Mr. & Mrs. Jay Breisch
Mr. & Mrs. Ron Burkhalter
Mr. & Mrs. Steve Clem
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Colescott
Mr. & Mrs. Sean Cooper
Mr. & Mrs. Stanley Cox
Mr. & Mrs. Larry Dean
Ms. Barbara S. Dickason
Mr. & Mrs. Stanley Downing
Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Dungan
Daniel & Kelli Embry
Dr. Bryan E. Figueroa
Ms. Judith W. Flynn
Mr. & Mrs. Timothy Garner
Mr. & Mrs. Phillip Gentis
Mr. & Mrs. Brian Green
Frank & Cindy Grimme
Mr. & Mrs. William Groome
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Guion
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin Hardie
Ron & Liz Harper
Mr. & Mrs. Steve Hart
Mr. & Mrs. Th omas F. Hayes
Mr. & Mrs. Larry Henry
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Hickey
Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth Hinkle
Mr. & Mrs. Ben Johnson
Mr. & Mrs. Phil Johnston
Mr. & Mrs. David Kitchell
Ms. Lisa L. Koon
Mr. & Mrs. John Laskowski
Mr. & Mrs. James T. Lewis
Mr. R. C. Lewis Jr.
Ms. Dortha M. Lord
Mr. & Mrs. C. William 
  Lovelace
Mr. & Mrs. Brian Maggart
Mrs. Frances L. Maher
Mr. John E. Maher II
H. E. McGonigal & Button
  Motors Staff , Ivan
  Gingerich, Rex Gingerich &
  Don Button

In Memory of Craig Shuck (cont.)
Mr. & Mrs. Darrell Minix
Dr. & Mrs. Robert Mitchell
Ms. Diane B. Monnot
Mr. & Mrs. Jay R. Myers
Mr. & Mrs. Howard Newhouse
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Newhouse
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph Orr
Mr. & Mrs. Bruce Parkinson
Mr. & Mrs. Barry Price
Mr. & Mrs. Walt Pulley
Jim, Cheryl & Lauren Pyke
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Quandt
Mr. & Mrs. Stan Rebber
Charlie & Becky Reed
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Ress
Rockstroh Insurance Agency
Dick & Myra Sanburn
Ms. Lorene Sandifur
Select Equipment Company/
  Doug & Sandy Bray
Mr. Ron Shepherd
Mr. & Mrs. Rodney Shrock
Mr. & Mrs. Th om Shuck
Ms. Carolyn B. Smith
Mr. & Mrs. James F. Smith
Mr. & Mrs. Max Smith
Ms. Teresa S. Spencer
Mr. & Mrs. Dean Sullivan
Ms. Lynne M. Switalski
John & Karen Tarkington
Mr. & Mrs. Steve Taylor
Mr. & Mrs. Al Tucker
Mr. & Mrs. Troy L. White
Mr. & Mrs. Chris Williamson
Mr. & Mrs. Tom Wilson
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph Winger
Mr. & Mrs. Brad Wray
Mr. & Mrs. Darrell York

In Memory of Carl Sink
Mrs. J. Lois Sink
Mr. Ronald L. Sink

In Memory of Sue Smeltzer
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Rex & Kara Gingerich & Family
Mr. & Mrs. Bill Heck
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Hoshaw
 
In Memory of Maude Smith
Mr. & Mrs. James Van Tassell

In Memory of Verna Springer
Mr. James E. Springer

In Memory of Catherine Stephens
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald A. Barsh
Mr. & Mrs. Edward Burkhalter
Cynthia & Michael Cavanaugh
Mrs. Diana Davis
Mrs. Marion J. Eller
Mr. & Mrs. William R. Fox
Ms. Joyce Hardebeck
Ms. Nancy Holt Allman
Ms. Jacqueline Hunt
Kenneth & Jane Kaufman, 
  Chris & Stephanie 
  Kaufman, Abigail & 
  David George
Mr. & Mrs. Terry Lehman
Mr. & Mrs. Richard H. Miller
N.W. Tuesday Morning Coff ee
Northwestern Middle School 
  Staff 
Mrs. Patty Yarosz

In Memory of Cathy, Hoban & 
Merrel Stephens
Ms. Judith K. Whorley

In Memory of David Strange
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Andrews
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Apple
Mr. & Mrs. Paul Arling
Beard Management Corp./
  Clark Beard Family
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Blanchard
Mr. & Mrs. Kent Brewer
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Brooks
C & C Beach Association
C & C Beach Property Owners
Mr. & Mrs. B. J. Caldwell
Mr. & Mrs. William Calvert
Mr. & Mrs. Russell ‘Pete’ Clark
Mr. & Mrs. R. M. Cline
Mrs. Carol Coleman
Bert & Cathy Cole & 
  Jonathan Trimble
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Cooper
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Crume
Mr. & Mrs. Jesse L. Davis
Mr. & Mrs. John Davis
Elaine Dickerson, Dr. Paul 
  Ruden, Kevin, Lynette, Nick
  & Joe Garling

In Memory of David Strange 
(cont.)
Mr. Th omas J. Dineen
Mr. & Mrs. Frank Edmondson
Mr. Harold Ely
Mr. & Mrs. Anthony Eppley
Beverly Eppley, Mark Crum, 
  Tony & Jeanna Eppley, 
  Chris, Lockey & Lilah 
  Eppley
Ms. Hope Ernest
Mr. James F. Fisher
Mrs. Nancy Fullerton
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Geib
Mr. & Mrs. John M. Hackerd
Paul Hagaman Sales
Mr. & Mrs Larry Hamilton
Mr. & Mrs. Alan Harless
Mr. & Mrs. Edward Harnach
Mr. & Mrs. Gerry Heath
Mr. & Mrs. Bruce Hibbard
Mrs. Helen Hollingsworth
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth
Mr. & Mrs. Norman Huff er
Mrs. Ann Johnson
Mr. & Mrs. Leon Jordan
Th e Kramer’s
Ms. Marilyn L. Krueger/
  Krueger Family
Robin & Bob Lauth
Mr. & Mrs. Carl Loveless
Mr. & Mrs. Mark McKinney
Mr. Max G. Miller
Mr. & Mrs. William Mitchell
Dr. P. Neil Perrel
Mr. & Mrs. John Pierce
Mr. & Mrs. Dick Rayles
Jean Redding, Tom Redding 
  & James Redding Families
Andy, Melissa, Rachel & 
  Nathan Robertson
Mr. & Mrs. Rusty Robertson
Dr. & Mrs. Max Rodibaugh
Th e Rook Gang
Mr. & Mrs. Mark Rule
Ms. Trudy Sampson
Ms. Sharon Schug
Mr. & Mrs. Douglas Schwartz
Mr. & Mrs. John F. Scott
Shoup’s Country Foods
Mr. & Mrs. James Siegfried Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Richard J. Smith
  & Family

Memorials (continued)
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In Memory of David Strange (cont.)
Mr. & Mrs. Al Strich
Mr. & Mrs. David  Th ompson, 
  Ms. Bonnie Dolick, Mr. & 
  Mrs. Robert Dolick
Mr. & Mrs. Gary Th ompson
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Th ompson
Kim & Mike Vonderahe
Ms. Joann Wade
Mr. & Mrs. Dean M. Walker
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Williams
Mr. & Mrs. George T. Wilson
Mr. & Mrs. Lee Wirth
Dick & Sharon Wyrick, Dean
  & Lisa Wyrick
Ms. Marjorie L. Wyrick

In Memory of Jerry ‘Mongo’ Th ompson 
Clinton Co. Civic Th eatre
Frankfort Garden Club
Ms. Joyce A. Houchens
Mr. & Mrs. Willis T. Pullins
Staff  & Trustees of Frankfort
  Community Public Library 
  & Friends of FCPL
Ms. Velda ‘Wendy’ Th ompson

In Memory of Robert Th ornburg
Mr. & Mrs. Jack R. Smith

In Memory of Margaret Tice
James & Marvel Butcher
Betsy & Bob Hoshaw

In Memory of Sadie Townsend
Mr. Timothy Decicco

In Memory of Jane Trueblood
Dawn & Vince Seward

In Memory of Bill Veach
Mr. & Mrs. Donald McCain

In Memory of R. E. ‘Gene’ Waddell
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis
Mr. Steven N. Johnson

In Memory of Raymond Wagoner
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Dr. & Mrs. Alvan Eller

In Memory of Helen Walls
Mr. & Mrs. Kent Ryan

In Memory of Mary Ellen Welk
Friends at Fisher & Associates

In Memory of Sue Wertz
Camden Community
  Preservation Society

In Memory of Joan Westfall
Friends at Fisher & Associates

In Memory of Dr. Fredrick Wideman
Ms. Erin Wideman

In Memory of Adda Jane Wiegman
Mr. Steven N. Johnson

In Memory of Marilyn ‘Kate’ 
Wilburn
Friends at Fisher & Associates
Mr. & Mrs. Donald McCain

In Memory of Bob Williams
Ron & Liz Harper

In Memory of Wavalyn Williams
Mr. Steven N. Johnson

In Memory of Carolyn Woods
Mr. Steven N. Johnson

In Memory of J. Allen Wyrick
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Brinson
Ms. Marjorie L. Wyrick
Mr. Tim Wyrick

In Memory of Jerry Young
Mr. & Mrs. J. D. Young

In Memory of Irene Zehner
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis

In Memory of Ralph E. Zinn
Mrs. Mary Zinn

In Memory of Wayne Zinn
Friends at Fisher & Associates
Mr. & Mrs. Matthew ‘Pete’*  
  Jackson

*Denotes Deceased

Community Howard
  Regional Health System
Community Shares of Greater
  Cincinnati
Cone Palace
Crum Farms
Crume-Evans Ins. Service
Cyclone Grain/Sedalia Grain
Dan Young GMC - Tipton
Davison Farms
Delphi Electronics & Systems
Ellis Jewelers
Encompass Credit Union
Eriks Chevrolet
Excel Tool & Engineering
Expression Silk Screen
Family Service Association
Th e Farmers Bank
Fashions on the Go
First Bank of Berne
First Merchant Corporation
Flora United Methodist Church
Forest Agri-Lawn Equipment
Fort Wayne Anodizing
Fortune Companies
Franciscan Alliance
Frankfort Board of Realtors
Frankfort Comm. Public  Lib.
Friends at Fisher & Associates 

Organizations
Aim-Hi Home EC Club
Alpha Rho Chapter-Delta 
  Kappa Gamma
Alto Express/W.A.E.
Anderson Foundation
AndyMark
Arab Termite & Pest Control
Bailey Trucking
Barrett Farms Express
Beard Management Corp.
Beck’s Superior Hybrids
Bruno’s Pizzeria
Bucheri McCarty & Metz
Burlington Kiwanis Club
Button Motors
Camden Community 
  Preservation Society
Campbell Family Foundation
Cardwell Built Construction
Central Middle School
Chi Omega Alumnae
Cis-Crop Insurance Specialists
City of Kokomo
Clinton Central School Corp.
Clinton Co. Civic Th eatre
Mr. & Mrs. Milt Cole
Community First Bank 

Geetingsville Telephone Co.
Genda Funeral Home
Goodfellows
Goodwin Funeral Home
Gordon Food Service
Graves Sheet Metal
Greater Kokomo Economic 
  Development Alliance
Th e Hardie Group Real Estate 
Hasten Family Foundations
Hi Tech Label
Independent Colleges of Ind.
Indiana Packers Corporation
Indiana Philanthropy Alliance
J & J Electric of Indiana
John Henry Owens Trust
Johnson Mobile Home Parks
Kempton Missionary Baptist 
  Church
Corbin K. King, Attorney
Kirby Risk Corporation
Koenig Equipment
Kokomo Auto World
Kokomo Center Schools
Kokomo Morning Musicale
Kokomo New Car Dealers Assoc.
Kokomo Public Schools 
  Education Foundation
Lafayette Bank and Trust

Marcum & Edith Lewis Trust
Martin Brothers TV and 
  Appliances
Martino’s Italian Villa
Mathews Farm Buildings
McClelland Family Foundation
H.E. McGonigal
Merrell Brothers
Michigantown High School 
  Alumni
Michigantown Maramart
Michigantown Stone Co.
Mid America Beverage
Minich - May Farms
Monroe Custom Homes
Monsanto Fund
Moore Title & Escrow
Moore’s Pie Shop
Morrison and Robbins
Newell Gas and Appliances
NISOURCE Corp. Services
NIPSCO
Northwestern School Corp.
Obear, Overholser, Huff er, &
  Rider
Partners in Education of  Ho. Co. 
PepsiCo Foundation
Pickard Enterprises
PTI Machining
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Tributes
In Honor of Administrative Staff  
Clinton Central Elementary 
  School Flower & Gift Fund

In Honor of Neil & Mary Adams 
Ms. Mary A. Lechner

In Honor of Tom & Jan Archibald
Mr. & Mrs. Mark Rule

In Honor of Dick N. & Jane Bishop
Mr. Marlin B. Creasy Ph.D.

In Honor of Robert L. Brinson 
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn A. Crum

In Honor of Bob & Ann Brown 
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Wilcox

In Honor of Howard & Lynn 
Caldwell’s Friends
Mr. & Mrs. Howard  C.
  Caldwell Jr.

In Honor of Mark & Barb Cass 
Ms. Mary A. Lechner

In Honor of Darrough Chapel 
Early Learning Center Staff 
Darrough Chapel Early 
  Learning Center

In Honor of Grahm & Sarah Dennis
Dawn & Vince Seward

In Honor of Glen Dillman
Mr. & Mrs. Van Taylor & 
  Family

In Honor of Mark & Julie Fenn 
Ms. Mary A. Lechner

In Honor of John & Teresa Floyd 
Ms. Mary A. Lechner

In Honor of Rick & Becky Hamilton
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin B. Burns

In Honor of Bill Hingst 
Mr. & Mrs. Howard C. 
  Caldwell Jr.

In Honor of Bill & Virginia Hingst
Mr. & Mrs. James Trobaugh

In Honor of Peggy Hollingsworth
Mr. & Mrs. John Bradshaw

In Honor of Pete & Joan Jackson
Mr. & Mrs. Jimmy Gish

In Honor of Nancy Korba Helton
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Honor of Dr. Edward & Linda 
Langston
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Downhour
Mr. & Mrs. Dana F. Hood
Mr. & Mrs. Larry G. Weise
Mr. & Mrs. Alan C. Zerkel

In Honor of Anne Lechner 
Dawn & Vince Seward

In Honor of :
Bob & Missy Lechner, Chris & 
Annie Lechner, David & Mandy 
Lechner, Kevin & Karna Lechner,
Laurie Lechner, Linda Lechner,
Mike & Laura Lechner, Shawn & 
Amy Lechner, Tony & Cindy Lechner
Ms. Mary A. Lechner

In Honor of Mary Lechner 
Dr. Deborah Kercheval
Dawn & Vince Seward
 
In Honor of Jessie & Susan McGriff 
Ms. Mary A. Lechner

In Honor of Paula Otiker Farrell
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth
 
In Honor of Izak Poore 
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Stegall
 
In Honor of Lauren Price 
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

In Honor of Lawrence & Carol Ricci
Mr. & Mrs. James Trobaugh

In Honor of Andrew J. Robertson 
Family
Mr. & Mrs. J. Daniel Robertson

In Honor of Andy & Melissa 
Robertson
Mr. & Mrs. Mark Rule

In Honor of Pat Robertson
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Mr. & Mrs. Andrew Robertson

In Honor of Dawn & Vince Seward
Ms. Anne Lechner
Ms. Mary A. Lechner

In Honor of Barbara Siegfried
Mr. & Mrs. Jerry L. Barnett
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Brinson
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Crum
Mrs. Elizabeth A. Goff 
Mr. & Mrs. D. Lynn Grider

In Honor of Jasmin J. Spall
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff  L. Spall Sr.

In Honor of Cathie Stokes, Tom & 
Jenny Stokes
Ms. Mary A. Lechner
 
In Honor of Mr. & Mrs. Jeff  Stout 
Laura & Brian Sheets
 
In Honor of Blake Sullivan 
Ms. Anne Lechner
 
In Honor of Blake & Monica Sullivan
Ms. Mary A. Lechner
 
In Honor of Benjamin, Nathaniel 
& Josh Waninger
Mr. & Mrs. Matthew  Waninger

In Honor of 1963 Western High 
School Classmates & Teachers
Ms. Peggy A. Hollingsworth

Purdue University
Realtors Assoc. of Central Ind.
Regions Bank
Regions Ins. Group
Rethlake Southside Marathon
Reynolds Farm Equipment
Rite Quality Offi  ce Supplies
RME Insurance
Estate of Leroy Robeson Jr.
Sagamore Council, BSA
Salin Bank and Trust Co.
Scott Law Offi  ce
Seele Chiropractic Center

Organizations (continued)
Select Equipment Company
SERVPRO of Boone & 
  Clinton Counties
Shanks Brothers
Shirley & Stout Lincoln Road
  Chapel
Shoup’s Country Foods
SIA Foundation
Smithville Charitable Found.
Sound of Music
Speed Shop Motorsports
Sports Graphics
St. Joan of Arc Catholic Church

Stephan’s IGA Food Store
Stout & Son Funeral Home
Strickler Jewelers
Subaru of Indiana Automotive
Swine Health Services
Symposium Club
Taylor School Corporation
Tony Gabriel Memorial Golf 
  Outing
Toyota Dealer Match Program
Treasurer of Carroll County
Tri Green Tractor
United Way for Clinton Co.

United Way of Central Indiana
United Way of Greater
  Lafayette & Tippecanoe Co.
United Way of Kennebec Valley
Wabash National Corporation 
Waddell’s IGA
Wampler Services
Weber Speakers
White County United Way
Wildcat AG Supply
Women’s Summit
Th e Wyman Group
Young’s Water Conditioning
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Endowed Funds

TYPES OF FUNDS

Community Endowment Funds

•Community Endowment Fund
•Celebration Memorial Fund
•Credit Bureau of Kokomo Advised Fund
•First National Bank Community Endowment
•Th e Hunt Family Fund
•Earl W. Turner Memorial Fund

Donor-Advised Funds
 
•Dr. John A. & Joan E. Bowman Memorial Fund
•Central Labor Council Community Service
•Tim & Dana Davis Family Advised Fund
•Th e Ellis Family Endowment Fund
•Margaret Schwartz Fredrick Fund
•Ruth K. Fredrick Advised Fund
•Gingerich Family Advised Fund
•Healthier Community Endowment Fund
•Th e Hingst Family Fund
•Betsy & Robert Hoshaw Environmental Fund
•Robert L. Hutchins Memorial Endowment
•Paul Jones Fund
•Kokomo Early Risers Rotary Club Fund
•Eugene & Nancy McGarvey Endowment Fund
•Stan Mohr Fund for Youth
•William M. Morgan Endowment Fund
•Rayl Family Fund in Memory of Richard L. ‘Dick’ Rayl
•Second Chance Endowment Fund
•Th e Severns Family Fund
•Michael L. Spear Fund in Memory of Amber Spear
•Joe & Katie Th atcher Endowment Fund
•Phillip and Dee Ann Weaver Endowment Fund
•J.D. and Lynn Young Endowment Fund
•Young Leaders Endowment Fund

Designated/Agency Funds

•Ann N. Adams Endowment (for First Evangelical 
   Presbyterian Church) 
•Bette Bannon Endowment for Howard Co. Historical Society
•Bette Bannon Endowment for Kokomo Rescue Mission
•Weston and Marjorie Bassett Endowment Fund (for the   
   benefi t of Grace United Methodist Church)
•William and Sharon Bassett Fund (benefi ts Bridges Outreach,
   Kokomo Rescue Mission and Kokomo Urban Outreach)

Th e following is a listing of endowment funds that are administered by the Foundation.  Any person is welcome to make 
contributions to any of these funds.  It should be pointed out that donors might create their own named fund with a gift of $12,500 
or more.  Donors can name their funds after themselves, their business, or a loved one as a memorial or tribute, or use some other 
name that is meaningful to them.  

Howard County
•Bona Vista Endowment Fund
•Bridges Outreach Fund
•Camp Kesem Endowment Fund
•Carver Community Center Fund
•Central National Bank Fund (for the benefi t of the 
   Kokomo Symphonic Society)
•Clinic of Hope Endowment Fund
•Beulah Marner Cobb Endowment (for the Howard County   
   Historical Society)
•Cole Hardwood Fund for Destination: Education IUK
•Community Assistance Foundation Fund
•Kenneth L. ‘Red’ Craig Fund (for Kokomo Education   
   Foundation General Scholarship Fund, Kokomo Rescue 
   Mission and Family Service Association) 
•Credit Bureau-Kokomo for Destination: Education IUK
•Destination: Education IUK Endowment
•Eastern Howard Performing Arts Society Endowment
•Endowment for Visual Arts Fund (for the benefi t of the   
   Kokomo Arts Association)
•First Congregational Christian Church Foundation Fund
•First Congregational Christian Church Life Endowment
•First Congregational Christian Church H.W. ‘Hod’ Peabody
   Maintenance Fund 
•John Eugene Fredrick & Bessie Kitselman Fredrick Memorial
   Fund (supports Bridges Outreach)
•John P. Fredrick Destination: Education Purdue University 
   at Kokomo
•Grace United Methodist Church Endowment
•Grace United Methodist Church Local Outreach Fund
•Grace United Methodist Church Outreach Ministry
•Greentown Historical Society Fund
•Greentown Public Library Fund
•Habitat for Humanity of the Kokomo Community Fund
•Haitian Environmental Support Program Fund
•Glen and Jeanne’ Harland Endowment (for Purdue 
   University-Kokomo Scholarships)
•Ruth S. Hotchkiss Memorial Fund (for the benefi t of the
   Howard County Historical Society)
•William S. & Susannah B. Hough Endowed KSS Chair Fund
•William S. & Susannah B. Hough IUK Scholarship Fund
•Howard Co. 4-H Scholarship Fund (Paul J. Raver memorial)
•Howard County Historical Society Fund
•Howard County Veterans Memorial Endowment
•John F. Hughes Memorial Fund (for the benefi t of the
   Hospice Center-Northfi eld Hospital, Northfi eld, MN)
•Maude Kelley Memorial Fund (benefi ts Community Howard
   Regional Health System Foundation Scholarship Program)
•Kiwanis Club Foundation of Kokomo, Ind., Fund
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Designated Funds (continued)
•Joan Knolinski Scholarship Fund (for Kokomo Morning  
   Musicale Scholarships)
•Kokomo Civic Th eatre Fund
•Kokomo Humane Society Fund
•Kokomo Morning Musicale Fund (for scholarships)
•Kokomo New Car Dealers Association Fund (for Ivy Tech
   Community College Auto Technology Scholarships)
•Kokomo Park Band Fund
•Kokomo Public Schools Education Endowment Fund
•Kokomo Public Schools Education Special Projects 
   Enrichment Fund
•Kokomo Rescue Mission Endowment Fund
•Kokomo School Education Foundation-Davis Scholarship
•Kokomo School Education Foundation-Deluise Scholarship
•Kokomo School Education Foundation-Dunbar Scholarship
•Kokomo School Education Foundation-General Scholarship
•Kokomo School Education Foundation-Healy Scholarship
•Kokomo School Education Foundation-Holman Scholarship
•Kokomo School Education Foundation-Kirkpatrick Fund
•Kokomo School Education Foundation-Lewis Scholarship
•Kokomo School Education Foundation-Moore Scholarship
•Kokomo School Education Foundation-Swain Scholarship
•Kokomo School Education Foundation-Winslow Scholarship
•Kokomo Symphonic Society Fund
•Madge Morrison Long & Maxine Morrison Memorial Fund 
   for Howard County Historical Society
•Lutheran Church of Our Redeemer Endowment
•Main Street Christian Church of Russiaville Endowment
•Anne Darby McCann Fund (for the Symposium Club)
•Norman & Wanda McVay Fund (for the benefi t of 
   St. Luke’s United Methodist Church)
•Mike’s Italian Grill Endowment for Birthright, Inc.
•New London Cemetery Perpetual Endowment
•Durward & Rosemary Paris Fund for Grace United
   Methodist Church
•Durward & Rosemary Paris Fund for Literacy Coalition
•H.W. ‘Hod’ Peabody Fund (supports American Red Cross, 
   American Cancer Society, Community Foundation, Kokomo
   Park Band and Marine Corps League)
•H. W. ‘Hod’ and Barbara Peabody Fund (to support
   mission projects of the First Congregational Church)
•Pennfi eld Friends Housing Endowment Fund
•Ralph & Th elma Peters Memorial Book Fund (for the
   benefi t of the Eastern Elementary School Library)
•Redeemer Lutheran School Tuition Endowment Fund
•Robert & Daisy Rostron, Sr. Fund for St. Andrew Episcopal    
   Church
•Sagamore Council, Boy Scouts of America Fund
•Saint Joan of Arc Catholic Church Fund
•Samaritan Caregivers Endowment Fund
•Sesquicentennial Celebration Fund (for the benefi t of
   the Howard County Historical Society)
•Evelyn Iliff  Stanley Fund for the Literacy Coalition
•John Murray Th ompson Fund for the Historical Society
•Sterling P. Tignor Fund (for the Kokomo Symphonic Society)
•Tribal Trails Girls Scouts Council Endowment
•United Way of Howard County Endowment
•Urban Enterprise Association Streetscape Maintenance Fund
•Wheelchairs for Kids Endowment Fund

•Young Men’s Christian Association of Kokomo
•R. Franklin Zehring Endowment Fund (for the benefi t 
   of the Kokomo Rescue Mission, Grace United Methodist 
   Church, Grace Baptist Church and United Methodist 
   Church of Bennetts Switch, Ind.)

Field of Interest Funds

•Gary F. Carmichael Family Fund (for youth enrichment)
•Children’s Fund
•Eva Cripe Endowment Fund (for medical treatment of    
   heart disease, leukemia or mental illness)
•First Congregational Christian Church “Closet” Fund (for 
   students in Howard County middle schools)
•William S. and Susannah B. Hough Youth Fund
•Virginia M. McKay Fund (for “Magic Closet” at Kokomo 
   High School or Howard County schools)
•Senior Citizens’ Fund
•Th omas E. & Ruth Fredrick Sheridan Endowment (to
   support areas of interest in child care, beautifi cation, youth
   and Destination: Education IUK)
•Society of Crippled Children and Adults of Howard County
   Fund (for the physically and mentally handicapped)
•Women’s Fund
•Youth Council Fund

Operating Endowment Funds

•Bill and Marilyn Bersbach Operating Endowment
•Robert C. ‘Chuck’ Bucheri Operating Endowment
•Kevin and Hilda Burns Operating Endowment
•Credit Bureau of Kokomo Operating Fund
•Directors Fund
•First National Bank Operating Endowment
•Foundation Operating Fund
•Key Bank Operating Endowment
•Liberty Financial Group Operating Fund
•Betse Severns McCullough Memorial Fund
•Miles & Finch Operating Endowment Fund
•Herbert and Lillian Miller Fund
•NiSource Operating Endowment Fund
•Hod Peabody Operating Fund
•Rick and Diane Smith Operating Fund
•Syndicate Sales Operating Endowment
•Don L. Wilhelm Fund
•R. Franklin Zehring Operating Endowment

Scholarship Funds

•Adams Rotary Memorial Scholarship (for nursing or medical
   degrees)
•Carl Anderson Scholarship Fund (for education degrees)
•Kathie Beatty Memorial Scholarship Fund (for Western   
   High School graduates attending Purdue University)
•Alex and Kitty Bell Scholarship Fund (for Kokomo High 
   School graduates who participated in sports or cheerleading)
•Jenny Michelle Butler Memorial Scholarship (for graduates
   who attend First Evangelical Presbyterian Church)
•Russena L. Comer Scholarship (for educational fi eld degrees)
•Community Foundation Scholarship Fund (for fi nalists
   in the Lilly Endowment Community Scholarship program)
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•M. Joyce Cook Memorial Scholarship Fund (for elementary 
   education, ministry, or mission fi eld degrees)
•Richard Crosser Memorial Scholarship for Kokomo Schools
   (for graduates studying architecture, building technology, 
   or business)
•Richard Crosser Memorial Scholarship for Taylor Schools 
   (for graduates studying architecture, building technology, or
   business)
•Roy L. Crume Fund (Howard, Carroll, Cass, Clinton, Grant, 
   Miami and Tipton county high school graduates who are 
   attending a two-year trade or business school)
•Jesse W. Dunn Total Eff ort Scholarship (for Kokomo 
   High School graduates who participated in sports)
•Max M. Earl Memorial Scholarship (Howard Co. residents
   who are attending Indiana University School of Medicine)
•Richard L. & Marion J. Eller Scholarship Endowment Fund   
   (for students from Clay, Ervin, and/or Howard Townships   
   in Howard County)
•Jean E. Farrar Fager Scholarship (Kokomo High School 
   graduates studying education)
•Winifred M. Farwick Scholarship (Western High School)
•Mary C. Fingleton Fund (for accounting degree majors) 
•Rick Fingleton Scholarship Fund 
•Betty E. Fowler Scholarship (for Maconaquah and 
   Northwestern High School graduates who study fi ne arts
   in piano)
•Tony Gabriel Student Athlete Scholarship (for Taylor High 
   School students who participated in high school sports)
•Goodfellows Scholarship (for students who participate in 
   Destination: Education IUK)
•Hamilton-Middleton Scholarship Fund (Western High School 
   graduates studying business or history)
•W.G. Harter Memorial Scholarship (for Kokomo High 
   School graduates studying engineering and engineering 
   technology)
•C. V. Haworth Memorial Scholarship (for Kokomo High   
   School graduates attending Indiana University Kokomo  
   or Bloomington campus)
•Holtson Family Teacher’s Fund (non-traditional students)
•Gerald & Trudy Hood Memorial Scholarship (for 
   Northwestern High School graduates becoming a teacher)
•William S. & Susannah B. Hough Memorial Scholarship (for
   Howard County high school graduates who will attend 
   Indiana University Kokomo, Purdue University Kokomo, 
   or Ivy Tech Community College in Kokomo)
•Betty Lou James Scholarship (Western High School
   graduates who have studied family and consumer sciences)
•Patricia F. Johnson Scholarship (Kokomo High School)
•Knolinski Family Scholarship Fund (for degree in 
   mathematics, accounting, science, and/or engineering)
•Kokomo Country Club Scholarship (for Howard County 
   high school graduates)
•Kokomo High School Spirit of 1961 Scholarship Fund 
   (for K.H.S. graduates who demonstrate school spirit)
•Kokomo High School Class of 1964 Scholarship Fund 
•Kokomo High School Class of 1969 Scholarship Fund 
•Kokomo Woman’s Department Club Fund (for students
   attending Ivy Tech Community College in Kokomo)
•Lechner Memorial Scholarship (Howard County graduates)

•Kathy A. Name Memorial Scholarship (for Howard 
   County high school graduates studying nursing)
•Stan Nicholson Memorial Scholarship (Eastern High School)
•John Henry Owens Scholarship Fund (degree related to retail
   merchandising)
•Linda F. Pagel Scholarship (for Western and Tri-Central
   high school graduates)
•Gene & Wilma Parks Scholarship (Kokomo High School)
•Gene & Wilma Parks Scholarship (Western High School)
•H.W. ‘Hod’ Peabody BSA Scholarship
•John Pitzer Scholarship (for Kokomo High School graduates
   attending Indiana University)
•Kathy Ann Pylat Scholarship (for Western High School 
   graduates attending a state-supported school in Indiana)
•R.A.C.I. Scholarship Fund 
•Abby Kathryn Rethlake Memorial Scholarship (for students
   studying cosmetology)
•Judy & Dennis Schulte Fund for Future Teachers* (Kokomo, 
   Northwestern & Western high school graduates)
•Shuckstrong Scholarship (Northwestern High School)
•Donald B. Smith Memorial/Central Bank Scholarship Fund 
   (Howard County high school graduates studying business)
•Helen & Morris Stout Scholarship Fund (for Howard 
   County graduates for education beyond high school)
•Th acker Memorial Scholarship (Howard County graduates
   attending Indiana University or Purdue University)
•Sadie A. Townsend Memorial Scholarship (for Kokomo   
   High School graduates)
•Tri Kappa Associate Chapter Memorial Scholarship Fund
   (for educational scholarships)
•Turnaround Scholarship Fund (Howard County graduates)
•Western High School Class of 1962 Scholarship 
•Western High School Class of 1963 Scholarship
•Western Women’s Scholarship (for Western High School 
   female graduates)
•Frederick E. Wideman, MD Taylor Student Athlete 
   Scholarship (for Taylor High School graduates who have
   participated in high school sports)
•Wiese Oldsmobile GMC Truck Scholarship (for Howard
   Co. high school graduates who will attend Purdue University)
•R. Franklin Zehring Scholarship (for Howard County high 
   school graduates who need fi nancial assistance)

Non-Permanent Funds

•Celebrating Love Fund
•Community Values Fund
•Computer Literacy Fund
•Th eodore Dabrowski Fund
•Greater Kokomo/Howard Co. Community Projects Fund
•Greentown Community Building Fund
•June Brown Hill PEO Nursing Scholarship
•Howard Co. Automotive Heritage Hall of Fame Fund
•Howard County Child Care Fund
•Danny Keating, Sr. Memorial Scholarship Fund
•Kokomo Community Health Care Fund
•Th e Millennium Fund
•William and Delores Oberndorfer Fund
•Russiaville Historical Society Special Projects Fund
•Tomorrow’s Hope
•World in Motion Fund

*Denotes a Legacy Fund
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Ann N. Adams*
Carol Lee Allen
Bette Bannon*
Leland & Bonnie Baxter
William J. & R. Jean Beard
Rita Beatty*
Robert* & Meg Bracken
M. Lucille Brown*
Terry & Amelda Callender
John Connelly*
Kenneth L. ‘Red’ Craig*
Th omas C. Crawford
Eva Cripe*
Elizabeth F. Demaree
Lois J. Dowden*
George & Betty Dunbar*
Joe Dunbar
Richard ‘Dick’* & Marion Eller
G. Richard Ellis*

Ruth Felix*
Richard Fingleton*
Glenn & Mary Fisher
Betty E. Fowler*
John Fredrick*
Richard Funkhouser
Carolyn Gilbert*
Rex & Kara Gingerich
Edith Gould
Anna May Hamilton*
Ron & Liz Harper
Reynolds B. Hart*
Dr. Emita Hill
John* & Hilda Hingst
Rick & Darlene Homkes
Betsy & Bob Hoshaw
William & Sue Hough*
Matthew ‘Pete’ Jackson
Grace Jay*

Carroll Johnson
Deborah Johnson*
Ruth Johnson
Joan B. Kellum
John C. Kuhns
Paul & Sue Manning
Marshall McCammack
Greg & Pam Michael
Lou Ann Mitchell
William & Doris Mohr*
George & Mary Ogle*
Gene & Wilma Parks*
Phillip & Ruth Ann Pate
Hod* & Mary Ann Peabody
James & Sandra Pohlman
Bret & Michelle Rinehart
Martin & Jeanette Rinehart
LeRoy Robeson*
Winifred ‘Kitty’ Robinson*

Herbert & Marjorie Ruch*
Ruth Derrick Ruch*
Bob & Eleanor Ryan*
Orville Shultheis*
Dr. Marilyn Skinner
Mike Spear
Helen Stout*
Mary Lou Stuart*
Jim & Barbara Swisshelm
Gail Trammell
Gordon & Shirley Wagoner
Gail & Beatrice Weedman*
Phyllis Widener*
Imogene Winslow*
David & Elisabeth Wright
Robert & Carol Wright, Sr.
R. Franklin Zehring*
Jeff  & Paula Zollman
*Denotes Deceased

     Th e Legacy Society Member Listing

Th e Legacy Society
Th e Legacy Society is a very special honorary organization within the Foundation.  It recognizes those forward 
thinking individuals who have remembered a fund within the Foundation in their estate planning or gift planning. 

A legacy gift can be made to one or more of the existing funds in the Foundation or can be used to establish a new 
fund to support the charitable organization of the donor’s choice.  Th ere are several ways this can be done.  Estate 
planning vehicles include:

Benefi ciary Designation of IRA & Qualifi ed Retirement Plans Bequests in Wills
Charitable Gift Annuities     Charitable Remainder Trust
Charitable Lead Trust     Retained Life Estate
Life Insurance

You do not have to disclose the amount or nature of your gift to the Foundation to become a member of the Legacy 
Society.  You may also choose to be recognized anonymously.  

By giving to the Community Foundation, you can be assured that your gift will exist as a permanent charitable 
endowment, where only the income from the gift will be used for the purpose you intend.

To learn how you can support your favorite charity for generations to come, contact the Foundation offi  ce at 
(765) 454-7298 or (800) 964-0508 or by e-mail at info@cfhoward.org.  

Current Legacy Society members have already taken steps to provide support to the community until the end of time, 
and we certainly appreciate their level of commitment.
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TYPES OF FUNDS

Community Endowment Fund

•Carroll County Community Endowment Fund

Donor-Advised Funds

•Burlington Kiwanis Fund
•Mid-North Indiana Executive Committee for Christ
•Jerry Young Memorial Endowment Fund

Designated/Agency Funds

•Beta Alpha Chapter of Psi Iota Xi Fund (for the benefi t    
   of the arts and education programs-Carroll Schools)
•Carroll County 4-H Fund 
•Carroll County Community Center Fund
•Carroll County Wabash and Erie Canal Fund
•CDC Resources Fund for Children & Adults with Disabilities
•Delphi Preservation Society
•Flora-Monroe Township Public Library Endowment
•Flora United Methodist Church Fund*
•Reynolds B. Hart Endowment Fund (for ARC for Carroll Co., 
   Sagamore Council BSA and Central Indiana Girl Scouts)
•Mildred L. Helvie Fund (benefi ts of Trinity Lutheran Church)
•M.E. ‘Pete’ & Joan Jackson Community Fund
•Pearl Kennedy Fund for the Camden-Jackson Public Library
•Lockport Church Endowment Fund
•John & Mary McCormick Fund for Carroll County 
   Community Center
•John & Mary McCormick Fund for St. Joseph Catholic   
   Church
•Robert & Dorothy Mills Endowment Fund (for YMCA Camp
   Tecumseh)
•Obear Fund In Memory of James O. & Emma Jackson Obear
   (for YMCA Camp Tecumseh Camperships)
•John C. and Doris M. Peterson Fund for the Carroll County
   Historical Society
•Richard ‘Dick’ & Gretchen Roach Fund (for Oak Grove 
  Christian Church)
•George A Schmidt NICHES Fund
•Helen R. Skinner Fund for the Delphi Public Library
•Katheryn Weinberger Fund to Combat Hunger (through
   activities of the Flora Presbyterian Church)
•Katheryn Weinberger Library Fund (for the Camden-Jackson
   Public Library)
•Don and Jean Willy Endowment Fund (for the benefi t of
   YMCA Camp Tecumseh)
•YMCA Camp Tecumseh Fund
•Ralph E. Zinn Memorial Fund (for the benefi t of 
   programs of the Carroll County Community Center)

Carroll County
Field of Interest Funds

•Richard L. Funkhouser Fund (benefi ts Carroll Co. history)

Operating Endowment Funds

•Carroll County Community Foundation Operating 
   Endowment

Scholarship Funds

•Todd Burman Memorial Scholarship (for graduates of 
   Delphi Community High School and Carroll High School)
•Community Foundation Scholarship Fund (for fi nalists
   in the Lilly Endowment Community Scholarship program)
•John & Kathie Connelly Scholarship Fund
•Fisher & Associates Accounting Scholarship Fund (Carroll
   County graduates, including home-schooled students)
•Carolyn Gilbert Scholarship Fund (for Carroll High School)
•Indiana Packers Corporation Scholarship Fund (for 
   Carroll County high school graduates studying agriculture)
•Irving E. Manning Memorial Scholarship Fund (for
   Carroll High School graduates)
•Robert and Joan Maxwell Scholarship Fund
•Joan McCain Scholarship Fund (for Delphi Community 
   High School graduates)
•John McCormick Agricultural Scholarship Fund (for Delphi
   Community High School graduates)
•Lewis & Hazel Mullin Scholarship Fund (for graduates of 
   Delphi Community High School)
•Bill Pearson Scholarship Fund (Carroll County students 
   pursuing a degree in an agricultural fi eld)
•Robeson/Barber Scholarship Fund For Teachers 
•Robert Th ornburg Scholarship Fund (Carroll High School)

Non-Permanent Funds

•Carroll County United Fund
•Steve & Angie May Advised Fund
•Dorothy Stark Scholarship Fund

Workers renew the exhibits at the Wabash and Erie Canal 
Interpretive Center.  Grant funding was provided to develop a 
master plan for exhibit refurbishment and new exhibits.
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TYPES OF FUNDS

Community Endowment Funds

•William J. and R. Jean Beard Fund for Clinton County
•Bob and Meg Bracken Community Fund
•Clinton County Community Endowment Fund
•Vincent E. & Lois J. Dowden Unrestricted Fund
•First Merchants Foundation Community Fund
•First Merchants Foundation Fund in Recognition of 
   Dr. Frank Beardsley
•Robert E. and Martha Lucas Hall Family Endowment
•Herbert & Marjorie Ruch Endowment Fund for Clinton Co.
•Robert K. and Eleanor Ryan Community Fund 

Donor-Advised Funds

•Clinton Central Education Foundation Advised Fund
•Hunter Family Advised Fund
•Greg & Karen Miller Advised Fund
•Ransom Family Advised Fund

Designated/Agency Funds

•William J. and R. Jean Beard Endowment Fund (for
   benefi t of the Clinton County Family YMCA)
•Boys and Girls Club Endowment Fund
•Ralph and Mary Butler Endowment Fund (for benefi t of  
   St. Paul Cemetery and Forest United Methodist Church)
•Ralph and Mary Butler Endowment Fund II (for benefi t  
   of Forest United Methodist Church)
•Camp Cullom Fund
•Meurice and Lurline Catron Fund (for benefi t of St. Vincent-
   Frankfort Hospital Foundation)
•R. Maurice Clendenning and W. Forest Clendenning Fund
   (for benefi t of Mulberry Centennial Park)
•Clinton Central Education Foundation Children In Need
   Fund
•Clinton Central School Corporation Facilities Fund (for  
   development and maintenance of new and existing facilities)
•Clinton Co. Abilities Services-Garald Gill Endowment Fund 
•Clinton County 4-H Scholarship and Education Fund
•Clinton County Humane Society Fund
•Clinton County YMCA Endowment Fund
•COACH Kids Fund
•Walter V. Coapstick Fund (for benefi t of Geetingsville
   Presbyterian Church)
•Community Schools of Frankfort Education Foundation   
   Endowment Fund
•Sara J. Costlow Memorial Teachers’ Fund (for support of
   teachers of “at risk” Frankfort elementary school students)
•Emma J. Dinwiddie Fund (for benefi t of First Evangelical
   Presbyterian Church of Frankfort)
•Ione Dinwiddie Nurses Fund (St. Vincent-Frankfort Hospital
   Foundation for continuing education of nurses)
•First Christian Church of Frankfort Endowment Fund

Clinton County
•Frankfort Community Public Library Local History and
   Genealogy Fund
•Frankfort Community Public Library Materials Fund
•Friends of the Frankfort Public Library 
•Nancy N. Fullerton Fund for the Anna and Harlan Hubbard
   School of Living (at Frankfort Community Public Library)
•Bill Goodwin Youth Fund (for memberships and/or
   equipment for needy children at the Clinton County Boys
   and Girls Club)
•George and Mary Ellen Hammersley Endowment Fund  
   (for benefi t of Wesley Manor and First Christian Church)
•Franklin W. and Anna Mae Harper Memorial Fund (for   
   benefi t of the Good Samaritan Fund at Wesley Manor)
•Bob & Phyllis Hawley Fund for Kirklin Christian Church
•Ralph C. and Hilda H. Hinshaw Fund (for benefi t of 
   Frankfort Community Public Library)
•Jackson-Frazier Families Memorial Endowment Fund (for  
   benefi t of Rainbow Haven)
•Carroll C. Johnson 4-H Fund
•Jesse & Martha Killmer Membership Fund (for the benefi t   
   of First Evangelical Presbyterian Church)
•Bob & Jane Mohler Family Fund (for the benefi t of the Public
   School Foundation of Rossville Consolidated Schools)
•William M. and Doris Mohr Fund (for benefi t of Wesley
   Manor)
•Walter H. & Vera I. Moore Education Fund (for the benefi t of 
   Rossville Consolidated Schools)
•Mulberry Community Library Endowment
•Mulberry High School Alumni Association Endowment Fund
   (for benefi t of Mulberry Community Library)
•George and Mary Ogle Fund (for benefi t of Witham Hospital)
•On-Stage Foundation Fund - Red Barn Th eatre Fund
•Keith and Mildred Otterman Fund (for benefi t of St. Vincent-
   Frankfort Hospital Foundation)
•Paul & Mary Jane Phillippe Fund (for benefi t of operation 
   of the Paul Phillippe Resource Center)
•Marie Rice Fund (for benefi t of First Christian Church,       
   Michigantown, Indiana)
•Rossville Community Library Endowment Fund
•Rossville Education Foundation Endowment Fund
•Rossville Presbyterian Church Endowment Fund
•Herbert & Marjorie Ruch Fund (for benefi t of Wesley Manor)
•Ruth Derrick Ruch Fund (for benefi t of St. Matthew United
   Methodist Church)
•Robert & Eleanor Ryan Fund for the Frankfort Community   
   Public Library (for the children’s theater program)
•Robert & Eleanor Ryan Fund for the Indiana University 
   Foundation (for benefi t of English Dept.-Bloomington)
•Robert & Eleanor Ryan Fund (for the United Way for       
   Clinton County)
•St. Matthew United Methodist Church Endowment Fund
•Mary Lou Stuart Fund for Riley Hospital
•Jerry ‘Mongo’ Th ompson Fund (Clinton County Civic Th eatre
   and Frankfort Community Public Library)
•United Way for Clinton County Endowment Fund
•Helen G. Walls Fund (Clinton County Humane Society)
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•Anna Fudge Field and Mary S. Field Endowment (for
   graduates of Clinton County public high schools)
•Frankfort High School Scholarship Fund
•Louise & Robert Hedgcock History Essay Scholarship (for
   Frankfort High School students)
•Vern & Lillian Kaspar Scholarship (for graduates of Clinton 
   Central, Clinton Prairie and Frankfort high schools 
   studying physics, engineering or mathematics)
•Michigantown High School Alumni Scholarship Fund
   (for students in the Michigan/Warren Township areas)
•William & Doris Mohr Scholarship (for graduates of Clinton 
   County public high schools)
•Mulberry High School Alumni Association Scholarship
   (for students in the Mulberry/Madison Township area)
•Wilbur T. Rule Team Player Scholarship (for Clinton Central
   High School graduates who participated in sports)
•Robert K. Ryan Scholarship (for Frankfort High School   
   graduates - through Frankfort Education Foundation)
•Barbara K. Siegfried Scholarship (for Clinton Central High
   School graduates)
•Strange Family Scholarship (for Clinton Central High
   School graduates studying agriculture or information
   technology)
•Phyllis M. Widener Music Scholarship (for Clinton County
   high school students pursuing a career in music)
•J. Allen Wyrick Memorial Scholarship (for Clinton Central
   High School graduates attending Purdue University)

Non Permanent Funds 

•Clinton Central Education Foundation Fund
•Prairie Creek Walk Fund
•Greg A. Scofi eld Scholarship Fund

Field of Interest Funds

•Clinton County Education Fund 

Operating Endowment Fund

•Citizens Savings Bank Operating Fund
•Clinton County Community Foundation Operating Fund
•Clinton County Directors’ Fund
•Clinton County Hospital Memorial Fund
•Farmers Bank Operating Endowment Fund
•First Merchants Foundation Operating Endowment Fund
•Frankfort Development Corporation Operating Fund
•Robert and Eleanor Ryan Operating Endowment

Scholarship Funds

•A. J. Archibald Memorial Scholarship (for Clinton Central
   High School graduates)
•Bailey Trucking Scholarship (Clinton County residents)
•Beta Tau Chapter of Psi Iota Xi Sorority Advised 
   Scholarship (for graduate degree in speech pathology)
•Robert Brinson Scholarship Fund (for Clinton Central High 
   School graduates)
•Jenny Butler Scholarship (for Clinton Central High School
   graduates studying nursing, ministry, or Christian education)
•Clinton Central High School Vision Scholarship
•Clarence Cochran Agricultural Scholarship (for Clinton
   Central and Clinton Prairie high school graduates
   studying in the area of vocational education or agriculture)
•Community Foundation Scholarship Fund (for fi nalists
   in the Lilly Endowment Community Scholarship program)
•Vincent and Lois Dowden Scholarship (for Clinton Central 
   High School graduates)

Volunteers and students connect through COACH Kids of 
Clinton County.  Grant funding was used towards volunteer 
mentor background checks for a new mentor training program 
and to purchase software that tracks information related to the 
mentor program.  
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Ruth K. Fredrick Fund
•Kokomo Family YMCA, Youth Memberships, $1,000

Hingst Family Fund
•BLUSH, Youth Event, $1,000
•Howard County Historical Society, Annual Campaign, $1,000
•Kokomo Crossing National, $1,200
•Kokomo Family YMCA, Strong Kids Campaign, $2,500
•Kokomo Symphonic Society, $1,000
•Sagamore Council, Boy Scouts of America, Camp Cary,  $10,000

Robert L. Hutchins Memorial Endowment Fund
•Kokomo Urban Outreach, $500
•Monastery of the Poor Clares, $250
•Mt. Olive Temple Church, $500

Grants - Howard County 

Paul Jones Fund
•Kokomo Humane Society, $300
•Kokomo Rescue Mission, Th anksgiving Dinners, $350
•Salvation Army, Th anksgiving Dinners, $350

William Morgan Endowment Fund
•Chapel Hill Christian Church, $18,579

Joe & Katie Th atcher Endowment Fund
•Homefront Children’s Foundation, Special Needs T-Ball 
   League, $500

Young Leaders Endowment Fund
•BLUSH, Youth Event, $2,500

J.D. & Lynn Young Endowment Fund
•Community Foundation of Howard Co., Operating, $1,000

Designated Funds
Grants from designated and agency funds benefi t non-profi t organizations as specifi ed by the donors.

Ann N. Adams Endowment
•First Evangelical Presbyterian Church, $28,852

William & Sharon Bassett Fund
•Bridges Outreach, $232
•Kokomo Rescue Mission, $232
•Kokomo Urban Outreach, $232

Bona Vista Programs
•Bona Vista Endowment Fund, $204
•Wheelchairs for Kids Endowment Fund, $2,420

Bridges Outreach
•Bridges Outreach Fund, $200
•John Eugene Fredrick & Bessie Kitselman Fredrick Memorial
   Fund, $732

Camp Kesem Endowment Fund
•Camp Kesem, $208

Carver Community Center Fund
•Carver Community Center, $168

Clinic of Hope Endowment Fund
•Clinic of Hope, $440

Community Assistance Foundation Fund
•Children’s Organ Transplant Association, $768
•IOPO Foundation, $768

Eastern Howard Performing Arts Society Endowment
•Eastern Howard Performing Arts Society, $4,700

Endowment for the Visual Arts Fund
•Kokomo Art Association, $516

Family Service Association
•Kenneth L. ‘Red’ Craig Fund, $300

First Congregational Christian Church
•First Congregational Christian Church Found. Fund, $10,456
•First Congregational Christian Church H.W. ‘Hod’ Peabody 
   Maintenance Fund, $1,772
•H.W. ‘Hod’ & Barbara Peabody Fund, $568

Grace United Methodist Church
•Weston & Marjorie Bassett Endowment Fund, $6,668
•Grace United Methodist Church, $412
•Grace United Methodist Church Local Outreach Fund, $1,492
•Grace United Methodist Church Outreach Ministry, $668
•Durward & Rosemary Paris Endowment Fund, $232
•R. Franklin Zehring Endowment Fund, $440

Greentown Historical Society Fund
•Greentown Historical Society, $1,316

Greentown Public Library Fund
•Greentown Public Library, $1,244

Habitat for Humanity of the Kokomo Community Fund
•Habitat for Humanity of the Kokomo Community, $512

Haitian Environmental Support Program Fund
•Haitian Environmental Support Program, $276

Advised Funds
Donors may take an active role by making suggestions on which charitable causes to support.

24



Howard County 4-H Fund
•Howard County 4-H, $650

Howard County Historical Society
•Bette Bannon Fund for Howard Co. Historical Society, $2,000
•Beulah Marler Cobb Endowment Fund, $1,488
•Howard County Historical Society Fund, $6,360
•Ruth S. Hotchkiss Memorial Fund, $400
•Madge Morrison Long & Maxine Morrison Memorial Fund, $348
•Sesquicentennial Celebration Fund, $2,040
•John Murray Th ompson Memorial Fund, $332

Howard County Veterans Memorial Endowment Fund
•Howard County Veterans Memorial Corporation, $5,364

John F. Hughes Memorial Fund
•Northfi eld Hospital & Skilled Nursing, $1,000

Indiana University Kokomo
•Credit Bureau-Destination: Education IUK, $5,252
•Destination: Education IUK, $5,584
•Destination: Education IUK Agency, $412
•Cole Hardwood Fund, Destination: Education IUK, $4,040
•William S. & Susannah B. Hough IUK Scholarship, $3,000

Maude Kelley Memorial Fund
•Community Howard Regional Health Sys. Foundation, $2,876

Kokomo Civic Th eatre Fund
•Kokomo Civic Th eatre, $212

Kokomo Humane Society Fund
•Kokomo Humane Society, $212

Kokomo Morning Musicale 
•Joan Knolinski Scholarship Fund, $650
•Kokomo Morning Musicale Scholarship Fund, $768

Kokomo New Car Dealers Association Fund
•Ivy Tech Community College, $1,000

Kokomo Park Band Fund
•Kokomo Park Band, $1,020
•H.W. ‘Hod’ Peabody Fund, $220

Kokomo Public Schools Education Foundation Fund
•Kenneth L. ‘Red’ Craig Fund, $300
•William & Cora Davis Scholarship, $450
•Kay Deluise Scholarship, $350
•Joe Dunbar Scholarship, $700
•General Scholarship, $1,682
•Linda Healy Scholarship, $500
•Joan Holman Scholarship, $700
•Kokomo Public Schools Education Foundation, $2,060
•Frank Moore Scholarship, $400
•James Swain Scholarship, $350
•Imogene Winslow Scholarship, $7,200

Kokomo Rescue Mission 
•Bette Bannon Fund for Kokomo Rescue Mission, $1,200
•Kenneth L. ‘Red’ Craig Fund, $300
•Kokomo Rescue Mission Endowment Fund, $276
•R. Franklin Zehring Endowment Fund, $2,200

Kokomo Symphonic Society
•Central National Bank of Howard County Endowment, $248
•William & Susannah Hough Endowed KSO Chair Fund, $392
•Kokomo Symphonic Society Fund, $520
•Sterling P. Tignor Fund, $456

Kokomo UEA Streetscape Maintenance Fund
•Urban Enterprise Zone, $832

Literacy Coalition 
•Durward & Rosemary Paris Endowment Fund, $232
•Evelyn Iliff  Stanley Fund for the Literacy Coalition, $648

Lutheran Church of Our Redeemer Endowment
•Lutheran Church of Our Redeemer, $3,552

Main Street Christian Church of Russiaville Fund
•Main Street Christian Church, $668

Anne Darby McCann Fund for the Benefi t of the 
Symposium Club
•Symposium Club, $1,316

Norman & Wanda McVay Endowment for St. Luke’s   
United Methodist Church
•St. Luke’s United Methodist Church, $588

Mike’s Italian Grill Endowment Fund for Birthright 
•Birthright of Kokomo, $672

New London Cemetery Perpetual Endowment 
•New London Friends Church Cemetery, $1,404

H.W. ‘Hod’ Peabody Fund
•American Cancer Society, $220
•American Red Cross, $220
•Marine Corps League, $220

Ralph & Th elma Peters Memorial Book Fund
•Eastern Howard School Corporation, $1,196

Redeemer Lutheran School Tuition Endowment Fund
•Redeemer Lutheran School, $868

Robert & Daisy Rostron, Sr. Fund
•St. Andrew Episcopal Church, $328

Sagamore Council, Boy Scouts of America Fund
•Sagamore Council, BSA, $3,460

Samaritan Caregivers Endowment Fund
•Samaritan Caregivers, Inc., $652
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Designated Funds (continued)
Tribal Trails Girl Scout Council Endowment
•Girl Scouts of Central Indiana, $332

United Way of Howard County Endowment 
•United Way of Howard County, Inc., $7,032

R. Franklin Zehring Endowment Fund
•Bennetts Switch United Methodist Church, $440
•Grace Baptist Church, $440

Community Endowment Funds
No restrictions are placed on gifts to these funds, allowing the board of directors to address community needs.

Community Endowment Fund
Celebration Memorial Fund
Credit Bureau of Kokomo Advised Fund
First National Bank Community Endowment
Th e Hunt Family Fund
Earl W. Turner Memorial Fund

•4 Precious Paws Low Cost Spay & Neuter Clinic, Renovation 
Project, $4,800

• Book Readers and Horn Blowers, Interactive Music Program, 
$1,000

• City of Kokomo/Kokomo Historic Review Board, Historic 
Signage Project, $12,000

• First Christian Church, Happy Teeth Program, $2,000
• Greater Kokomo Economic Development Alliance, Artist 

Alley, $4,000
• Howard Co. Historical Society, Elliott House Upgrade, $4,000

• Indiana University Kokomo, Super Explorers Teaching 
Internship, $2,000

• Inventrek Technology Park, CEO Program, $40,000
• Ivy Tech Community College, ‘Doing the Dream’ 

Community Program, $5,000
• Kokomo Crossing National, Job Training Program, $15,000
• Kokomo Humane Society, Website Redesign, $1,700
• Kokomo Park Band, Summer Concert Series, $3,000
• Kokomo Rescue Mission, Open Arms Activity Center, $5,000
• Kokomo Symphonic Society, Summer Concert, $5,000
• Kokomo Urban Outreach, Intern Leadership Program, $2,000
• Sagamore Council, Boy Scouts of America, Service Center 

Restoration, $5,000
• Taylor School Corporation, Camp Taylor, $5,000
• United Way of Howard County, 4 Community Program, 

$15,600

Field of Interest Funds
Donors’ areas of interest are followed when grants are made.

Eva Cripe Endowment Fund
•Mental Health America of Indiana, $8,788
•National Alliance on Mental Illness, $700

William S. & Susannah B. Hough Youth Fund
•Family Service Association, Child Abuse Prevention, $1,065
•Kokomo Housing Authority, Leadership Academy, $2,000

Women’s Fund
•Indiana University Kokomo, Women’s Summit, $3,500

Society for Crippled Children and Adults of Howard    
County Fund
•Mayor’s Advisory Council Scholarship Awards:
   Christian Benjamin, $500  Brianna Seldon, $500
   Ariel Stanley, $500 

Special Project Funds
Short-term programs or special projects.

Howard Co. Automotive Heritage Hall of Fame Fund
•Howard Co. Automotive Heritage Hall of Fame, $1,500

Best-selling author, Rhodes Scholar and Army offi  cer Wes 
Moore shared his inspiring life story with high school and 
college students during a ‘Doing the Dream’ event.  Moore 
encouraged students to think about the choices they make and 
to take advantage of local support systems.  Grant funding was 
provided to Ivy Tech Community College in support of the 
program.
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•Bill & Marilyn Bersbach Operating Endowment Fund, $584
•Robert C. ‘Chuck’ Bucheri Operating Endowment Fund, $364
•Kevin & Hilda Burns Operating Endowment, $616
•Credit Bureau Operating Endowment Fund, $13,468
•Directors’ Fund, $2,552
•First National Bank Operating Endowment Fund, $1,724
•Foundation Operating Endowment Fund, $21,588
•Key Bank Operating Endowment Fund, $932
•Liberty Financial Group Operating Endowment, $220

•Betse Severns McCullough Memorial Operating Fund, $856
•Miles & Finch Operating Endowment Fund, $316
•Dr. Herbert & Lillian Miller Operating Endowment, $400
•NiSource Operating Endowment Fund, $4,152
•Hod Peabody Operating Fund, $220
•Rick & Diane Smith Operating Endowment Fund, $924
•Syndicate Sales Operating Endowment, $220
•R. Franklin Zehring Operating Endowment Fund, $880

Operating Funds
Gifts generate the revenue needed to sustain the operating expenses of the Foundation.

Carl Anderson Scholarship Fund 
•Mollee Mygrant, $1,000

Alex & Kitty Bell Scholarship Fund
•Hannah Werner, $500 

Jenny Michelle Butler Memorial Scholarship Fund
•Karla Martinson, $2,000

Community Foundation Scholars
(Lilly Endowment Community Scholars Finalists)
•Ronald Hurlocker, $1,000      •Samantha Pate, $1,000 
•Riley Vyain, $1,000

M. Joyce Cook Memorial Scholarship
•Mollee Mygrant, $1,500

Roy L. Crume Scholarship
•Nickolas Banes, $1,500      •Dylan Bryant, $1,500
•Richard Burns, $1,500      •Courtney Gilman, $1,500
•Rachel Lloyd, $1,500           •Th omas Lytle, $1,500
•Andrew Myers, $1,500      •Ivan Pozos, $1,500
•Morgan Tinkel, $1,500        

Jesse W. Dunn Total Eff ort Scholarship Fund
•Rebecca Wade, $500

Max M. Earl Memorial Scholarship Fund
•Joseph Varnau, $600

Richard L. & Marion J. Eller Scholarship Fund
•Megan Harshman, $1,000      •Andrew Hunkeler, $1,000
•Alan Mast, $1,000      •Grace Winn, $1,000

Rick Fingleton Scholarship Fund
 •Shelby Brown, $1,000

Tony Gabriel Student Athlete Scholarship Fund
•Logan Barnes, $2,500      •Kalob Bitner, $2,500      
•Tyler McClish, $2,500      •Elizabeth Vautaw, $2,500

Goodfellows Scholarship Fund
•Indiana University Kokomo, Scholarships for Destination: 
   Education, $3,000 

Hamilton-Middleton Scholarship Fund
•Stephanie Atallah, $2,500 
•Kody Augustine, $2,500
•Linda Bobadilla Terrón, $2,500

Glen & Jeanne’ Harland Endowment Fund
•Purdue University-Kokomo for the Glen & Jeanne’ Harland 

Scholarship, $3,000

W.G. Harter Memorial Scholarship Fund
•Peyton Yeung, $1,000

C. V. Haworth Memorial Scholarship Fund 
•Shelby Tickfer, $2,500

Gerald & Trudy Hood Memorial Scholarship Fund
•Miranda Keller, $1,000

William S. & Susannah B. Hough Scholarship
•Courtney Cochran, $3,500
•Hayley Crawford Johnson, $3,500
•Shayla Elmore, $3,500
•Stephanie Helmer, $3,500 
•Charlene Johnson, $3,500 
•Macey Malott, $3,500
•Anthony Rentz, $3,500
•Megan Repovg, $3,500
•Kaylee Ridgeway, $3,500
•Cara Russell, $3,500
•Cody Whitehead, $3,500
•Brandon Wysong, $3,500
•Sara Yeagley, $3,500

Howard-Tipton County Central Labor Council Scholarship
•Nicholas Perry, $500 •Clayton Smith, $500

Scholarship Funds
Grants from scholarship funds benefi t students in attaining their goal of higher education.
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Scholarship Funds (continued) 
Danny M. Keating, Sr. Memorial Scholarship
•Elaine Bottomley, $500 •Andrew Hansen, $500

Knolinski Family Scholarship Fund
•Kenzie Glassburn, $1,500

Kokomo Early Risers Rotary Club Fund
•Morgan Aprill, $1,000 

Kokomo High School “Spirit of 1961” Scholarship Fund
•Samantha Johnson, $1,500

Kokomo High School Class of 1964 Scholarship Fund
•Cameryn Dennis, $650   

Kokomo High School Class of 1969 Scholarship Fund
•Aaron Blessinger, $1,400

Kokomo Women’s Department Club Fund
Scholarships for Ivy Tech Community College Students, $2,000
•Ashyln Degraff enreid •Jerry Hood
•Kathleen Reynolds •Kacia Smith

Lilly Endowment Community Scholars Fund
•Katie Brown, Indiana University Purdue University 

Indianapolis, $39,468
•Ryan Smith, Indiana Wesleyan University, $96,256

Kathy A. Name Memorial Scholarship Fund
•Karla Martinson, $500

Linda F. Pagel Scholarship Fund
•Clayton Smith, $500 •Victoria White, $500

John Pitzer Scholarship Fund
•Blake Brutus, $1,500
•Michael Heilman, $1,500
•Ping Hu, $1,500
•Audriana Jones, $1,500
•Amelia Lawrence, $1,500
•Minh Pham, $1,500
•Prajin Srivastav, $1,500
•Shelby Tickfer, $1,500
•Rebecca Wade, $1,500
•Robert Walker, $1,500

R.A.C.I. Scholarship Fund
•Logan Kimbler, $500

Abby Kathryn Rethlake Memorial Scholarship
•Hayley Hartz, $1,000 •Jenna Hesler, $1,000

Donald B. Smith/Central Bank Memorial Community 
Scholarship Fund
•Josie Ocker, $1,000      

James F. & Janet G. Smith Fund
•Kayla Hight, $2,500      •Bethany Wright, $2,500

Helen & Morris Stout Scholarship Fund
•Benjamin Akers, $2,000      •Micah Detweiler, $2,000
•Megan Harshman, $2,000      •Ryan Hartman, $2,000
•Brandon Hoeksema, $2,000   •Ryan Horner, $2,000
•Ronald Hurlocker, $2,000      •Olivia Ortmann, $2,000
•Adam Schaaf, $2,000      •Jordan Shoemaker, $2,000
•Riley Vyain, $2,000 

Sadie Townsend Memorial Scholarship Fund
•Jessica Simmons, $1,250

Turnaround Scholarship Fund
•Austin Crull, $500

Western High School Class of 1963
•Lauren Price, $500

Western Women’s Scholarship Fund
•Erin Weber, $4,600

Frederick E. Wideman, M.D. Taylor Student Athlete 
Scholarship Fund
•Joshua Foust, $1,000

Wiese Oldsmobile GMC Truck Scholarship Fund
•Abby Cline, $1,000      •Joel Mohring, $1,000
•Katelyn Singer, $1,000 

R. Franklin Zehring Scholarship Fund
•Kyle Condon, $1,000
•Jonathan Harbaugh, $1,000
•Marie Hunkeler, $1,000
•Victoria White, $1,000

Th e two most important days in your life 
are the day you are born and the day you 
fi nd out why. 
                         –Mark Twain
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Howard County Grants 

Students listen to the instructor during Camp Taylor. Grant funding provided to Taylor Community School Corporation 
supported the summer camp that reinforced STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics) curriculum.

Students from Ivy Tech Community College and volunteer 
dentists perform free dental exams for second grade students.  
Th e Foundation provided funding for exams and sealant used 
to prevent cavities.

A surgical suite awaits completion at the 4 Precious Paws 
Low Cost Spay and Neuter Clinic. Funding was provided to 
complete dog and cat rooms, offi  ce space and surgical suite.

Th rough the Crossing Education Center, at risk youth gain life 
skills and work experience while restoring distressed houses in 
the community. Grant money was provided as seed money to 
renovate the fi rst home.  
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Howard County Grants 

Children learn about science and nature at the Super Explorers 
summer day camp. Grant money was used to hire Indiana 
University Kokomo School of Education students to revise the 
curriculum.

Th e Kokomo Rescue Mission received funds in support of 
the Open Arms Activities Center. Th e shelter will be used by 
residents and children for outdoor activities.

Grant funding supported the Kokomo Symphonic Society’s  
summer concert featuring 1964, a Beatles tribute band.  

Young residents of public housing participate in a summer 
leadership academy implemented by the Kokomo Housing 
Authority. Funding supported student activities designed to 
demonstrate the core values of leadership.  
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John & Mary McCormick Fund for St. Joseph Catholic  
Church
•St. Joseph Catholic Church, $652

John C. & Doris M. Peterson Fund for the Carroll County 
Historical Society
•Carroll County Historical Society, $724

George A. Schmidt NICHES Fund
•NICHES Land Trust, $248

Helen R. Skinner Fund
•Delphi Public Library, $668

Katheryn Weinberger Fund to Combat Hunger
•Flora Presbyterian Church, $1,664

YMCA Camp Tecumseh received grants from four 
designated funds:
•Robert & Dorothy Mills Endowment Fund, $320
•Obear Fund in Memory of James O. & Emma Jackson 

Obear, $520
•Don & Jean Willy Endowment Fund, $648
•YMCA Camp Tecumseh Fund, $1,392

Carroll County United Fund
•ARC of Carroll Co., $9,000
•Book Readers and Horn Blowers, $1,000
•Carroll Co. Cancer Association, $100
•Carroll Co. Community Center, $4,000
•Carroll Co. Council on Aging, $5,000
•Carroll Co. Food Pantry, $5,000
•Carroll Co. Special Olympics, $10,000
•Delphi Community Schools, $3,800
•Family Health Clinic of Carroll Co., $11,600
•Girl Scouts of Central Indiana, $1,500
•Junior Achievement of Carroll Co., $1,000
•Sagamore Council, Boy Scouts of America, $2,500

Beta Alpha Chapter of Psi Iota Xi Fund
•Psi Iota Xi Sorority Arts & Education, $2,328

Camden-Jackson Public Library received the following 
designated funds:
•Pearl Kennedy Fund for the Camden-Jackson Township 

Public Library, $364
•Katheryn Weinberger Library Fund, $3,348

Carroll County 4-H Fund
•Carroll County 4-H, $276

Carroll County Community Center received grants from 
three designated funds:
•Carroll County Community Center Fund, $920
•John & Mary McCormick Fund for Carroll Co. Community
  Center, $260
•Ralph E. Zinn Memorial Fund, $2,816

Carroll County Wabash and Erie Canal Fund
•Carroll County Wabash and Erie Canal, $900

CDC Resources Fund for Children and Adults with Disabilities
•CDC Resources, $672

Delphi Preservation Society Fund
•Delphi Preservation Society, $292

Flora-Monroe Public Library Endowment Fund
•Flora-Monroe Public Library, $588

Reynolds B. Hart Endowment Fund
•ARC of Carroll County, $1,524
•Girl Scouts of Central Indiana, $760
•Sagamore Council, Boy Scouts of America, $760
 
Mildred L. Helvie Fund
•Trinity Lutheran Church, $668

Lockport Church Endowment Fund
•Lockport Church, $688

Grants - Carroll County 
Advised Funds
Donors may take an active role by making suggestions on which charitable causes to support.
Burlington Kiwanis Fund
•Town of Burlington, Burlington Community Center, $1,000

Designated Funds
Grants from designated and agency funds benefi t non-profi t organizations as specifi ed by the donors.

Operating Funds
Gifts generate the revenue needed to sustain the operating expenses of the Foundation.
•Carroll Co. Operating Endowment Fund, $6,448
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Carroll County Grants 

Carroll County Community Endowment Fund
(Lilly Endowment Community Scholars Finalists)
•Courtney Benefi el, $1,000  •Shelbi Fisher, $1,000
•Mariah McCauslin, $1,000

John & Kathie Connelly Scholarship
•Mariah McCauslin, $10,000  

Carolyn Gilbert Memorial Scholarship
•Courtney Benefi el, $1,000

Indiana Packers Corporation Scholarship Fund
•Erik Carpenter, $1,000  •Gabriella Gunn, $1,000

Lilly Endowment Community Scholars Fund
•Tallis Bowers, University of Notre Dame, $175,484

Irving E. Manning Memorial Scholarship Fund
•Carroll School Education Foundation, for the Irving   
  E. Manning Memorial Scholarship, $4,000

Robert & Joan Maxwell Scholarship Fund
•John Smith, $750

Joan McCain Scholarship Fund
•Delphi Community Schools, $250

John McCormick Agricultural Scholarship Fund
•Delphi Community Schools, $400

Mid-North Indiana Executive Committee for Christ   
Scholarship Fund
•Lindsay Davis, $1,000  •Paige Spesard, $1,000
•Stephen Whitlock, $1,000

Lewis & Hazel Mullin Scholarship Fund
•Delphi Community Schools, $500

Bill Pearson Scholarship
•David Veach, $500

Dorothy Stark Fund
•Shelbi Fisher, $1,000

Robert Th ornburg Scholarship Fund
•Alex Luzadder, $1,000

Scholarship Funds
Grants from scholarship funds benefi t students in attaining their goal of higher education.

Community Endowment Funds
No restrictions are placed on gifts to these funds, allowing the board of directors to address community needs.

• Book Readers and Horn Blowers, Music Program, $500
• Carroll Co. Community Center, Equipment, $747
• Carroll Co. Council on Aging, Transportation, $1,906
• Carroll Co. Historical Society, Museum Display Project, $924
• Carroll Co. Wabash and Erie Canal, Interpretive Center 

Update, $4,000
• Family Health Clinic of Carroll Co., Pharmaceutical 

Refrigerator, $1,380

• Flora Community Club, Education Center, $5,000
• Flora Community Club, Flora Depot Restoration Plan, $625
• Flora-Monroe Public Library, LEGO Club, $400
• Friends of Carroll Co. Parks, Deer Creek Park Improvement 

Project, $1,500
• Junior Achievement of Carroll Co., Our City Program, $550
• Town of Burlington, Tables for Community Park, $1,000

Youngsters use creativity and imagination while they 
participate in the LEGO Club at the Flora-Monore 
Library.  Grant funding helped to purchase LEGO 
sets and accessories for the library.

Funding was provided to 
the Family Health Clinic of 
Carroll County to purchase a 
refrigerator designed to store 
medications.

A member of the Carroll County Community 
Center gets a good workout using equipment 
purchased with grant funding.
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Community Schools of Frankfort Education Foundation Fund
•Community Schools of Frankfort Education Foundation, $308

Sara J. Costlow Memorial Teachers’ Fund
•Community Schools of Frankfort, $820

First Christian Church of Frankfort
•First Christian Church of Frankfort Fund, $9,716
•George & Mary Ellen Hammersley Fund, $648

First Evangelical Presbyterian Church
•Emma J. Dinwiddie Fund, $1,516
•Jesse & Martha Killmer Membership Fund, $2,316

Frankfort Community Public Library
•Frankfort Community Public Library Local History and 
   Genealogy Fund, $236
•Frankfort Community Public Library Materials Fund, $436
•Friends of the Frankfort Public Library, $1,640
•Ralph C. & Hilda H. Hinshaw Fund, $1,224
•Robert & Eleanor Ryan Fund for the Frankfort Community
   Public Library, $1,860

Nancy N. Fullerton for the Anna and Harlan Hubbard School 
of Living
•Friends of the Frankfort Library, $1,144

Jackson-Frazier Families Memorial Endowment Fund
•Rainbow Haven, $540

Carroll C. Johnson 4-H Fund
•Clinton Co. 4-H, $552

Grants - Clinton County 

William J. & R. Jean Beard Endowment Fund
•YMCA of Clinton County, $16,128

Ralph & Mary Butler Endowment Fund
•Forest United Methodist Church, $1,136
•St. Paul Cemetery, $1,136

Ralph & Mary Butler Endowment Fund II
•Forest United Methodist Church, $3,012

R. Maurice Clendenning and W. Forest Clendenning Fund
•Mulberry Centennial Park, $364

Clinton County 4-H Scholarship and Education Fund
•Clinton County 4-H, $400

Clinton County Abilities Services-Garald Gill Fund
•Clinton County Abilities Services, $832

Clinton County Boys & Girls Club
•Clinton County Boys & Girls Club Endowment Fund, $3,078
•Bill Goodwin Youth Fund, $504

Clinton County Contractual Public Library
•Mulberry Community Library Endowment Fund, $892
•Mulberry High School Alumni Association Fund, $660

Clinton County Family YMCA Endowment Fund
•Clinton County Family YMCA, $232

Clinton County Humane Society 
•Clinton County Humane Society, $208
•Helen G. Walls Fund, $688

Walter V. Coapstick Fund
•Geetingsville Presbyterian Church, $1,048

Clinton Central Education Foundation Enrichment Fund
•Clinton Central School Corp., Teacher Grants, $3,214.70

Hunter Family Advised Fund
•Clinton Co. Family YMCA, $244
•Humane Society of Clinton County, $244

Ransom Family Advised Endowment Fund
•City of Frankfort, TPA Park Concession Stand, $325
•City of Frankfort, iPad for Fire Engine, $500
•City of Frankfort, Exercise Trail in TPA Park, $1,000
•Clinton Central Education Foundation, Teacher Grants, $250

(Ransom continued)
•Clinton Co. Foundation for Youth, Camp Cullom, Log Splitter
  Project, $1,400
•Clinton Co. Sheriff ’s Offi  ce, DARE Program, $200
•COACH Kids of Clinton Co., Skate-a-Th on, $1,500
•COACH Kids of Clinton Co., Prance Th ru the Park, $750
•Community Schools of Frankfort, DECA Backpack Buddies,
  $300
•Frankfort Community Public Library, Clinton County Reads 
  Program, $150
•Frankfort Community Public Library, Children’s Th eater, $200

Advised Funds
Donors may take an active role by making suggestions on which charitable causes to support.

Designated Funds
Grants from designated and agency funds benefi t non-profi t organizations as specifi ed by the donors.
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St. Matthew United Methodist Church
•Ruth Derrick Ruch Fund for St. Matthew United Methodist 
   Church, $4,436
•St. Matthew United Methodist Church Fund, $1,700

St. Vincent-Frankfort Hospital Foundation 
•Meurice & Lurline Catron Fund, $40,588
•Ione Dinwiddie Nurses Fund, $1,384
•Keith & Mildred Otterman Fund, $200

Mary Lou Stuart Fund for Riley Hospital
•Riley Memorial Association for the benefi t of the 
   James Whitcomb Riley Hospital for Children, $87,936

United Way for Clinton County
•Robert & Eleanor Ryan Fund for the United Way, $2,572
•United Way for Clinton County Fund, $448

Wesley Manor
•George & Mary Ellen Hammersley Fund, $648
•Franklin W. & Anna Mae Harper Memorial Fund, $672
•William M. & Doris Mohr Fund, $12,696
•Herbert & Marjorie Ruch Fund, $1,184

Designated Funds (continued) 
Walter H. & Vera I. Moore Education Fund
•Rossville School Corporation, $1,500

George & Mary Ogle Fund
•Witham Services Health Foundation, $6,972

On-Stage Foundation Fund
•On-Stage Foundation Red Barn Th eatre, $236

Paul & Mary Jane Phillippe Fund
•Paul Phillippe Resource Center, $212

Public School Foundation of Rossville Schools
•Bob & Jane Mohler Family Fund, $476
•Public School Foundation of Rossville Schools Fund, $900

Marie Rice Fund
•First Christian Church of Michigantown, $220

Rossville Community Library Endowment Fund
•Clinton County Contractual Public Library for the Rossville 
   Library, $256

Rossville Presbyterian Church Fund
•Rossville Presbyterian Church, $656

Robert & Eleanor Ryan Fund for Indiana University
Foundation
•English Dept., Indiana University-Bloomington, $3,456

Community Endowment Funds
No restrictions are placed on gifts to these funds, allowing the board of directors to address community needs.

William J. and R. Jean Beard Fund for Clinton County
Bob and Meg Bracken Community Fund
Clinton County Community Endowment Fund
Vincent E. & Lois J. Dowden Unrestricted Fund
First Merchants Foundation Community Fund
First Merchants Foundation Fund in Recognition of 
   Dr. Frank Beardsley
Robert E. and Martha Lucas Hall Family Endowment
Herbert & Marjorie Ruch Endowment Fund for Clinton Co.
Robert K. and Eleanor Ryan Community Fund
• Book Readers and Horn Blowers, Music Program, $1,000
• Clinton Co. Boys & Girls Club, Art Room Upgrade, $8,000

• Clinton Co. Contractual Public Library, Mulberry Library 
   Demonstration Rain Garden, $1,000
• Clinton Co. Family YMCA, Handicap Accessible Doors, $12,100
• Clinton Co. Family YMCA, Computer Lab, $6,500
• COACH Kids, Safety, Success & Incentives, $3,500
• Colfax Lions Club, Colfax Lions Park Renovations, $6,000
• Frankfort Swim Club, Dolphin Wireless Stopwatch Timing 
   System, $3,000
• Ivy Tech Foundation, Matching Grant, $100,000
• Salvation Army Service Unit of Clinton Co., Service Center
   Offi  ce Equipment, $3,000

•Citizens Savings Bank Operating Endowment, $496
•Clinton County Hospital Memorial Fund, $5,960
•Community Foundation Operating Endowment Fund, $6,700
•Farmers Bank Operating Endowment Fund, $3,232

Operating Funds
Gifts generate the revenue needed to sustain the operating expenses of the Foundation. 

•First Merchants Foundation Operating Endowment, $688
•Frankfort Development Corp. Operating Endowment, $748
•Robert & Eleanor Ryan Operating Endowment, $1,360
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Clinton County Grants 
Scholarship Funds
Grants from scholarship funds benefi t students in attaining their goal of higher education.

A. J. Archibald Memorial Scholarship Fund
•Cayden Parkhurst, $1,000

Robert L. Brinson Scholarship Fund
•Lindsay Davis, $2,000

Jenny Butler Scholarship Fund
•Lindsay Davis, $2,000

Clinton Central High School Vision Scholarship Fund
•Tyler Eads, $800          •Courtney Fox, $800
•Rhett Quick, $800      •Emily Wyrick, $800

Clinton County Community Foundation Scholars
(Lilly Endowment Community Scholars Finalists) 
•Stephen Good, $1,000      •Logan Harness, $1,000
•Bethany McIlrath, $1,000      •Stephanie Schrock, $1,000

Clarence Cochran Agricultural Scholarship Fund
•Hunter Ridenour, $750 

Anna Fudge Field & Mary S. Field Endowment 
•Kaylin Gandy, $600

Louise & Robert A. Hedgcock History Essay Scholarship
•Miranda Castle, $375      •Kaylin Gandy, $250      
•Jordan Ham, $125

Vern and Lillian Kaspar Scholarship Fund
•Stephen Good, $1,000

Lilly Endowment Community Scholars
•Karoline Stitsworth, Indiana University, $43,736

Michigantown High School Alumni Scholarship
•Holli Kercheval, $1,000      

Mulberry High School Alumni Association Scholarship
•Krysten Dunham, $1,000     •Brianne Little, $1,000

William & Doris Mohr Scholarship Fund
(Renewable for four years at $5,000 a year)
•William Fischer, $5,000
•Courtney Fox, $5,000
•Michaela Heff ernan, $5,000
•Bethany McIlrath, $5,000
•Ivan Pozos, $5,000
•Anthony Redington-Noble, $5,000
•Matthew Rogers, $5,000      
•Stephanie Schrock, $5,000
•James Woods, $5,000   

Psi Iota Xi - Beta Tau Chapter Scholarship
•Hannah Cripe, $347.85

Wilbur T. Rule Team Player Scholarship
•Colton Evans, $1,000

Robert K. Ryan Scholarship
•Frankfort Education Foundation, $350

Greg A. Scofi eld Scholarship Fund
•Hunter Ridenour, $500

Barbara K. Siegfried Scholarship Fund
•Emily Wyrick, $1,500

Phyllis M. Widener Music Scholarship Fund
•Abigail Barnett, $1,000
•Logan Harness, $1,000
•Chloe McLaughlin, $1,000

J. Allen Wyrick Memorial Scholarship Fund
•Rhett Quick, $500

With the Frankfort Swim Club, timing is everything.  
Funding was used to purchase a wireless stopwatch timing 
system and computer to help increase timing accuracy, 
effi  ciency and improve data management.
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Clinton County Grants 

Volunteers work to transform Mulberry Community Library’s detention pond into a living rain garden display.  Funds helped to 
purchase material that will fi lter water, prevent runoff  and showcase local plants.  

Children enjoy the expanded art room at the Clinton County 
Boys and Girls Club.  Funding supported the art room upgrade 
and the purchase of supplies.

The entrance to the Clinton County Family YMCA was 
improved by installing handicap accessible automatic 
doors.  Funding for the doors allows members with mobility 
challenges access to the facility, equipment and programs.
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Financial Report
Comparative Condensed Statement of  Financial Position  
December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012     
 Current             Endowment                   Total Total
Assets Fund                        Fund                     2013 2012
Cash 837,219 1,444,092 2,281,311 2,035,868
Investments 924,370 45,095,502 46,019,872 41,155,443
Prepaid Insurance 3,065  3,065 3,140
Charitable Remainder Unitrust  223,349 223,349 209,466
Charitable Gift Annuity Assets  114,454 114,454 107,908
Program Related Investment in Real Estate   400,000 400,000 400,000
Land  391,115 391,115 391,115
Building 372,700  372,700 372,700
Fixed Assets 45,154  45,154 49,903
Less Accumulated Depreciation (99,183)  (99,183) (93,108)
Total Assets 2,083,325   47,668,512 49,751,837 44,632,435

Liabilities & Net Assets    
Accounts Payable 2,500  2,500 3,448 
Accrued Expenses 22,031  22,031 21,324 
Grants Payable  407,822 407,822 424,490
Charitable Gift Annuity Liability  77,110 77,110 88,399
Funds Held for the Benefi t of  Others  1,194,751 1,194,751 1,060,469 
Total Liabilities 24,531 1,679,683 1,704,214 1,598,130
Total Net Assets 2,058,794 45,988,829 48,047,623 43,034,305
Total Liabilities 
and Net Assets 2,083,325  47,668,512 49,751,837 44,632,435
      

Comparative Condensed Statement of  Activities  
 Current   Endowment   Total  Total
Revenues and Gains  Fund   Fund  2013 2012
Gifts 68,432 1,611,337 1,679,769  597,734 
Rental Income  58,870 58,870 61,720
CRT/CGA-Change in Value  19,292 19,292   35,936
Return of  Unused Grants  17,331 17,331 1,425
Interfund Grants 76,548 (76,653) (105)  3,369  
Administrative Fees 416,275  416,275 382,835
Investment Earnings 33,822  1,120,191  1,154,013  1,211,258 
Investment Gains (Losses)  3,765,115 3,765,115 2,855,526
Total Revenues and Gains 595,077 6,515,483 7,110,560 5,149,803   

Grants and Expenses    
Grants  1,149,042 1,149,042 1,463,297
Program 190,200   190,200 187,261
General and Administrative 140,147  140,147 150,849
Fundraising 170,179 42,685 212,864 214,628
Administrative Fees   404,989 404,989 372,547
Total Grants and Expenses 500,526 1,596,716 2,097,242 2,388,582
Change in Net Assets 94,551 4,918,767 5,013,318 2,761,221

Net Assets    
Net Assets-Beginning of  Year 1,964,243 41,070,062 43,034,305 40,273,084
Net Assets at End of  Year 2,058,794 45,988,829 48,047,623 43,034,305 
The 2013 Community Foundation fi nancial records has been audited by:
 Bucheri, McCarty & Metz LLP - Certifi ed Public Accountants. 
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Katie Brown

Katie is studying radiation 
therapy at Indiana 
University Purdue University 
Indianapolis. She is a graduate 
of Western High School and 
the daughter of Gary and 
Jennifer Brown.

Ryan Smith

Ryan is a graduate of Taylor 
High School and the son of 
Kevin and Lisa Smith.  His is 
studying biology at Indiana 
Wesleyan University.

Tallis Bowers

Tallis, a graduate of Carroll 
High School, is studying 
mathematics at the University 
of Notre Dame.  He is the son 
of Troy and Alice Bowers.

Lilly Endowment 
Community 
Scholarship
For the past 16 years, the 
Community Foundation 
has participated in the Lilly 
Endowment Community 
Scholarship Program.

Th e program was designed to 
raise the level of educational 
attainment in Indiana 
and increase awareness of 
the potential of Indiana’s 
community foundations to 
improve the quality of life of 
the state’s residents.

With the 2013 awards, 
the total number of Lilly 
Endowment Community 
Scholarships awarded to 
Howard, Carroll and Clinton 
county students is 98 with 
an approximate value of $6.9 
million. 

Howard County

Carroll County

Karoline Stitsworth

Karoline is a graduate of 
Frankfort High School and the 
daughter of Alan and Debbie 
Stitsworth.  She is studying 
mathematics education at 
Indiana University.

Clinton County

Howard County
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Pillars - $1,000-$2,499
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Cone Palace
Dr. & Mrs. Timothy Davis
Joe Dunbar
Rex & Kara Gingerich
Bob & Mary Hingst
Betsy & Bob Hoshaw
Chris* & Joan Kellum
Scott & Stephanie McClelland
Jim McIntyre
Dr. Marilyn Skinner
Rick & Diane Smith
J.D. & Lynn Young

Foundation Stones - $500-$999
Christina Lorentson
Conrad & Jo Ella Maugans
Salin Bank & Trust
Don & Joni Sanders
Bill & Carolyn Stifl e
Don & AnitaTenBrook
Doug Vaughn/Rite Quality Offi  ce Supplies

Friends of the Foundation - $200-$499
Kim & Kevin Abney
Nanette Bowling
Jim & Marvel Butcher
LaCinda & Ben Chapman
Kevin Comer
Community First Bank of Howard County
Crume-Evans Insurance Service
Steve Currens
Kirk & Wendy Daniels
Melissa Ellis
Greg & Kelli Goodnight
Glenn & Nancy Grundmann
Judge & Mrs. Bill Menges Jr.
Dr. Herbert & Lillian* Miller
Mick & Betty Ortman
Phil & Ruth Ann Pate
Stan & Kathy Rebber
Tom & Kathy Rethlake
Dr. & Mrs. Tom R. Scherschel
Shirley & Stout Lincoln Road Chapel
Bill & Lyn Shirley
Mike & Linda Stegall
Mike & Laura Ullery
Jane Williams
Dr. & Mrs. Donald P. Zent

Other Contributors - $50-$199
Dr. Walter Brown
Brent Dechert
Ron & Liz Harper
George & Anndora Lafl in
Hope Oaks

*Denotes Deceased

Howard County’s Foster Society

Th e Foster Society is named for David Foster, the fi rst philanthropist in Howard County history.  He donated 
the land that would become the City of Kokomo.  Th ese donors in the Society made gifts in 2013 to support the 
operating costs of the Community Foundation.

Howard County Women’s Summit
Thrive * Empower * Advance

Women from Howard County joined together to 
learn, network and advocate for women at the 2013 
Howard County Women’s Summit.  After listening 
to motivational and inspirational humorist Suzie 
Humphrey, attendees participated in discussions to 
address issues facing women and seek solutions.  

Th e Foundation supported the event where key 
issues were identifi ed, connections were made and 
new relationships established.  
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In 2013, members of the ‘Friends of 
Carroll County’ were honored for 
their support and commitment to the 
Carroll County community. As part of 
the occasion, the donors learned how 
Foundation grants have helped nonprofi t 
organizations in Carroll County.  

Kelly Currie, Delphi Public Library, shared 
that the fi rst grant awarded provided 
support for an after school activities 
program that centered on character, 
education and development.  

Adams Mill board president Al Auff art 
highlighted how a grant for marketing 
material helped to build a successful 
campaign that shared the heritage of 
Carroll County.  

Jim Payne represented the Carroll County 
Community Center and told the group 
that the Center receives annual grants from 
designated endowment funds established to 
provide income forever.  “Th e Foundation 
also allows fl exibility in the application 
process for grants that help our facility,” 
said Payne. “We are very appreciative for 
what you have allowed us to do. We are 
grateful for those of you who provide for a 
legacy through the Foundation.”

Hilda Burns, president of the Community 
Foundation, recognized Mr. and Mrs. 
Richard Roach, Mr. and Mrs. Carl 
Robeson and Mr. and Mrs. Derek Fisher/
Fisher and Associates for graduating from 
a Legacy Fund starter to a permanent 
endowment fund. She also recognized the 
start of a new Legacy Fund that will benefi t 
the Flora United Methodist Church.

Sponsors - Friends of Carroll County
Fisher & Associates  
Lafayette Bank & Trust 
Obear, Overholser, Huff er & Rider
Rinehart Realtors & Auctioneers
RME Insurance
Salin Bank
Stephan’s IGA Food Store 
Tri-Green Tractor

Carroll County Friends
In 2013, a group of donors joined the “Friends of Carroll County,” which supports 
the annual operating expenses of the Carroll County Community Foundation.  We 
express our deep appreciation to these public-spirited people and businesses for their 
support of the work of the Carroll County Community Foundation.

Kim & Kevin Abney
Anderson Foundation
Dr. Tom & Joy Atkinson
Al & Marti Auff art
Dr. Janet Ayres & Dr. Lynn Corson
David & Sandy Beale
Kevin & Denise Bender
Dick N. & Jane Bishop
Troy & Alice Bowers
Ann & Bob Brown
Hilda & Kevin Burns
Eric, Michelle, Kaylyn & Korbin Cox
Ruth C. Crawn
Mr. Marlin B. Creasy Ph.D.
Grace Deel
Abigail & Benjamin Diener
Dr. & Mrs. Jordan Dutter
Dr. Alvan & Arlene Eller
Barry & Becky Emerson
Larry & Alice Fellows
Derek & Jennifer Fisher
Kenneth & Erma Flora
Tom & Pat Flora
Tom & Susan Freeman
Giddens Trucking/Kevin Gidden
Ed & Melverine Gruber
Gerald & Ann Hanna
Drs. Chris & Sara Huff er
Marion & Denise Huff er
Indiana Packers Corporation
Rob & Carol Ives
Tom & Mary Ives
Alan & Linda Jackson
Pete & Joan Jackson
Eric & Melissa Johnson
Larry & Kathi Johnson
Susan Mann Hitchcock

Dr. Paul & Sue Manning
Bonnie Maxwell & Anita Werling
Joan Maxwell
Steve, Angie, Drew & Adelle May
Gordon & Sandra McCain
Colby & Kari McIlrath
Dale & Renee McIlrath
Leonard & Karen Meador
Greg & Pam Michael
Dave & Marilyn Minich
Dr. & Mrs. Greg Norman
Bill Northcutt
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph O’Donnell
Dean & Donna Overholser
Carolyn Pearson
Jason & Michelle Pearson & Family
PTI Machining, Inc.
Stan & Sharon Quinn
Leo & Clara Rider
Bret & Michelle Rinehart
Jean Rinehart
Martin & Jeanette Rinehart
Richard & Gretchen Roach
Dottye & Carl Robeson
Milt & Pat Rodgers
Dr. Wayne Salsbery
Hazel E. Schenck
Vince, Dawn, Owen, & 
   Jenna Seward
Jerry & Joyce Sibbitt
Fred & Martha Slopsema
Garnet Snyder
Trent & Stephanie Stephan
Mr. & Mrs. Van Taylor & Family
Bill & Susan Trueblood
Dr. Ryan Van Matre D.C.
Larry & Janice Waddell
Dr. Brian & Bobbi Wagoner
Bob & Doris Walton
Ken & Kathy Walton
David & Lorraine Weckerly
Fred & Linda Wise
Jeff  & Arlene Wise
Jim & Bonnie Yost
Dale & Mary Ellen Zinn
Mary Evelyn Zinn
Wayne* & Rita Zinn
*Denotes Deceased
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